


BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NOS. 35-07962 )
AND 35-07963 IN THE NAME OF NORMAN E ) PRELIMINARY ORDER
NEF AND SONS, INC. } GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME

)

This matter having come before the ldaho Department of Water Resources
("Department”), as a result of the filing of requests for extension of time in which to
submit proof of beneficial use of water ("proof") for the above captioned permits, the
Department makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On November 8, 1994, the Department issued an Order for Temporary
Stay of Development and Notice of Forma! Proceedings in the above captioned matter.

2. On February 13, 1995, the Department issued an order granting a stay in
the development period for the permits to December 31, 1997.

3. On February 2, 1998, the Department extended the proof due date to
September 1, 2000 and on Aprit 23, 1998, extended the proof due date to October 1,
2002. The extension was conditioned that the permit holder was not authorized to
conduct additional development under terms of the permits until specifically authorized
to do so by the Department.

4. On August 5, 2002 and on August 20, 2002, the permit holder again filed
Requests for Extension of Time in which to submit proof for permits 35-7963 and 35-
7962, respectively.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 42-204(1), ldaho Code, provides as follows:

In cases where the applicant is prevented from proceeding with his
work by his failure to obtain necessary consent or final approval or
rejection from the federal government because of the pendency of an
application for right of way or other matter within the jurisdiction of the
United States, or by litigation of any nature which might bring his title to
said water in question, the department of water resources upon proper
showing of the existence of any such condition, and being convinced that
said applicant is proceeding diligently and in good faith, shall extend the
time so that the amount of time lost by such delays shall be added to the
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time given in the original permit for each and every action req'uired.

2. The Department should extend the proof due date for the permits due to
delays over which the permit holder had no control.

ORDER

iT IS THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that the time within which to submit
proof of beneficial use of water for the above captioned permit is extended to October
1, 2007 as conditioned below:

1. The permit holder is not authorized to assign ownership of the permits to
another party without prior approval of the Department.

2. The permit holder may not conduct additional work in development of
water rights under terms of the permits until the work is specifically

authorized by epartment. o
Sggeer g +
Dated this 2 8 day of ng(mm'

"L GLEN SAXTON, PE. ./
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this o 7~ day of August, 2002, the above and
foregoing document was served on the following by placing a copy of the same in the
United States mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed to the following:

NORMAN E NEFF & SONS INC
2029 S 3000 W
REXBURG ID 83440

Deborah J. Gibson ¥
Administrative Assistant
Water Allocation Bureau

PRELIMINARY ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME - Pg 3



' F No. . e
vl . . 60 ?S?R e g by /)
" FILING FEE $50.00 Date . 5; Zog L.
Receipt No. &0 28027
' STATE OF IDAHO REGEIVED

RECE|VE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES AUE - 2 200
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME A% -2 2

AUG 0 5 2002 TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL TIME IN WHICH TO SUBMIT PROOF OPBeparment of Water Rasources
Department of Water Resources BENEFICIAL USE FOR A WATER RIGHT PERMIT

Eastarn Ragion

The Idaho Depariment of Water Resources will consider this form as a request that the permit holder(s) be granted an
additicnal period of time under the pravisions of Section 42-204, |daho Code in which to complete development of a water right.

Permit No. 35 - _{Ct b 3

Name(s) of Permit Holder:_ployn-ou ¢ M?F % Sovg Lo

Address: 2029 S o o0 W City ?c,).;[;uﬂ,} State o Zip £3440D
Te!eg@ﬁ%ﬂo,&% 479 Date Proof is Due: ’ Zept |, Zovz

Describe what work has been completed toward the development of this water right;
{This must be filled out! [f nc work has been completed, show "none”.)

NOME

Costing $

The permit holder(s) has been unable to complete the remainder of the work for the foilowing reasons:

(Proyecl‘ \me& L‘OLo \O-etlm N C’EP Pmdmm ‘be tSum«:. e QR?
_Qreamw\ 15 \M—"\wn oﬂév’f’ag Appl,u?—awi? awe ot Seeve ?‘F *}{«fu will be
al\oM by AL nmﬂ\mw\ b NEH.\ *&wijm ~ dmu% h’l"‘l{‘é‘?_plahﬁ
&w“ltfah’h 0rﬂa¥am “ﬂ\eu um“, loe wdi\’\cn\'—ﬂlw 1N UOU&——-L-&P Llu'lr-a quraw

Permit holder(s) request an extension to g&!ﬂ’!’ | 2012

™ L Do £

{Signature)*
*If other than permit holder, Power of Altérney must be supplied.

ACTION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

IT IS HEREBY OQRDERED that the above request for extension of time be

SEE PRELIMINARY ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME, dated August 28, 2002.

Signed this day of .20



Farm No. [-204 12/99 . .

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

INSTRUCTIONS FOR EXTENSION OF TIME REQUEST
TO SUBMIT PROOF OF BENEFICIAL USE

If the water right development authorized by your permit is not complete and youneed more
time to submit proof of beneficial use of water under your permit, please read the following:

Under the provisions of Section 42-204, |daho Code, the department can extend the proofdue date of
your permit only once, and then only if you can demonstrate that you have been pursuing development
of the permit with due diligence.

The Request for Extension of Time form requires that you indicate the extent of development that has
occurred, the cost, and the reason(s) the work has not been completed. This information must be
provided in enough detail to show due diligence. Examples of work performed are: well drilled, pump
installed, 10 acres now irrigated, fish propagation pands constructed, sprinkler system purchased, etc.

if no work has been accomplished, the statutes provide that the Request for Extension of Time must
be denied. Lack of financial resources, the state of the economy or personal illness usually
cannot he considered adequate reasons to approve a Request for Extension of Time. .

EXCEPTIONS TQ ONLY ONEE ION

The proof due date for a permit that has not been developed for one of the following reasons may be
granted one or more extensions of time even though no work has been accomplished:

. When there is a lack of a required consent or final approval from a federal government agency
{(evidence of delay must be submitted with the request), i.e. right-of-way easement or land
classification such as Desert Land Entry or Carey Act.

. When litigation related to title of the water has prevented development of the permit (evidence
must be submitted with the request).

. When the water project is of a large scale - storage of more than 10,000 acre-feet or diversion
of more than 25,000 acre-feet in one irrigation season for an irrigation project of at least 5,000
acres.

. When the water right permit is held by the United States of America (reason for request must

be submitted).

A non-refundable filing fee of $50.00 must accompany the Request for Extension of Time form.

NOTE that in no case should a Proof of Beneficial Use forrn and a Request for Extension of Time form
both be submitted. If your water development project is completed, then the proof of beneficial use
form should be completed and refurned. If the project is started but not completed, then the Request
for Extension of Time form shouid be completed and returned in compliance with the guidelines above.
If the project has not been initiated and does not fit into one of the exceptions listed above, then neither
form should be returned and the permit wifl lapse and become of na further force nor effect.
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NOS. )
35-07962 AND 35-07963 IN THE )
NAME OF NORMAN E. NEF AND ) PRELIMINARY ORDER
SONS, INC. )

)

This matter having come before the Idaho Department of Water
Resources (department), as a result of the filing of an application
for extension of time in which to submit proof of beneficial use of
water, the department makes the following Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Qrder:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On October 22, 1992, the department approved a request
for extension of time extending to October 1, 1997, the date for
the submittal of proof of beneficial use of water (proof due date)
for the permit Nos. 35-07962 and 35-07963 (permits) in the name of
Norman E. Nef and Sons, Inc. (permit holder).

2. On November 9, 1994, the department issued an Ordexr for
Temporary Stay of Development and Notice of Formal Proceedings
(Temporary Stay Order).

3. On February 13, 1995, the department issued an order
granting a stay in the development period for the permits to
December 31, 1997.

4. On September 12, 1997, the permit holder filed an
application for extension of time with the department, again
seeking to extend the proof due date. On February 2, 19298, the
department approved the extension request, extending the proof due
date to September 1, 2000, based on delay caused by the
department's November 9, 1994 Temporary Stay Order.

5. The permit holder subsequently contacted the department
advising that the land had been enrclled in the Conservation
Reserve Program and sought a longer extension of time. The permit
holder provided evidence to show that the land has been in the CRP
program.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 42-204, Idaho Code, authorizes the director to
extend the time in which to submit the proocf of beneficial use of
water for delays in project development which are attributable to
matters within the jurisdiction of the federal government.

ORDER - Pg 1
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2. The department should rescind its order dated February 2,
1998 which extended the proof due date to September 1, 2000 and
should grant the maximum allowable time (5 years) after the last
proof due date of October 1, 1997.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that the order of the
department dated February 2, 1998 is RESCINDED.

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED that the permit holder shall
submit proof of beneficial use of water to the department on or
before October 1, 2002 subject to the following conditions and
limitations:

1. The permit holder is not authorized to assign ownership
of the permits to another party without prior approval of the
department.

2. Additional work by the permit holder in development of
water rights under terms of the permits is not authorized

until specifically azthorized by the department.
-

Dated this 2 3 day of , 1998.

L. GLEN SAXTON, Chie
Water Allocation Bureau

ORDER - Pg 2
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY that on the J 3% day of April, 1998,
a true and correct copy of the foregeing PRELIMINARY ORDER was
forwarded, by regular U.S. Mail, to the parties listed below:

Norman E Nef and Sons
Inc

2029 8 3000W

Rexburg ID 83440

Q/Mu- <. wﬁrﬂcp’( _

IE L. YARBR
nior Secretary, Water Allocation Bureau

ORDER - Pg 3



BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NOS. )
35-07962 AND 35-07963 IN THE )
NAME OF NORMAN E. NEF AND ) PRELIMINARY ORDER
SONS, INC. )

)

This matter having come before the Idaho Department of Water
Resources (department), as a result of the filing of a request for
extension of time in connection with each of the above captioned
permits, the department makes the following Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Oon May 20, 1981, the department issued Permit Nos. 35-
07962 and 35-07963 (permits) in the name of Norman E. Nef and Sons,
Inc. (permit holder) authorizing the diversion of groundwater for
irrigation purposes in Bonneville County, Idaho. A condition of
approval of the permits was that the permit holder submit proof of
beneficial use of water (proof) toc the department on or before May
1, 198s.

2. On October 22, 1992, the department issued an order
extending the time in which to submit proof for the permits to
October 1, 1997.

3. On November 9, 1994, the department issued an Order For

Temporary Stay of Development and Notice of Formal Proceedings in
connection with the permits.

4, On February 13, 1995, the department issued an order
preventing additional development under the permits but granting an
indefinite stay in the development period for the permits.

5. On July 31, 1997, the department advised the permit
holder by certified mail that proof of beneficial use was due.

6. On September 12, 1997, the permit holder submitted proof
of beneficial use to the department indicating that the land under
the permits has been contracted in a set aside program.

7. On November 17, 1997, the department corresponded with
the permit holder seeking supporting information to show that the
land was in a set aside program. The permit holder did not respond
and did not submit the requested information.

MICROFILMED
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CONCLUSICNS OF LAW

1. Section 42-204 (1), Idaho Code, provides in pertinent part
as follows:

In cases where the applicant is prevented from proceeding
with his work ... because of the pendency of an
application for right of way or other matter within the
jurisdiction of the United States, ... the department of
water resources upon proper showing of the existence of
any such condition, and being convinced that said
applicant is proceeding diligently and in good faith,
shall extend the time so that the amount of time lost by
such delays shall be added to the time given in the
original permit for each and every action required.

2. The permit holder has not provided the requested
information to the department to show that the permit holder’s land
is enrolled in a federal land set aside program and hence qualifies
for an additional extension of time for that reason.

3. The permit holder has, however, been prevent from
develeoping the permits subsequent to the department’s issuance of
its November 9, 1994 Order For Temporary Stay of Development and

Notice of Formal Proceedings.

4. The department should grant the requests for extension of
time for the period of time the permit holder has been delayed by
the department’s orders beginning on November 9, 1994 to the proof
due date of October 1, 1997.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that the requests for
extension of time in which to submit proof of beneficial use of
water for Permit Nos. 35-07962 and 35-07962 are APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the permit holder shall submit

proof of beneficial use of water to the department on or before
Beptember 1, 2000.

Dated this £2'-!‘-L day of /Qérua.rb/ , 1998.

J
L. GLEN SAXTON, Ch&ef
Water Allocation Bureau

ORDER - Pg 2
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CERTIFICATE QF MATILTING

- oA
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY that on the AZ/L day of February,

1998, a true and correct copy of the foregoing PRELIMINARY ORDER
was forwarded, by regular U.S. Mail, to the parties listed below:

Norman E Nef and Sons
inc

20292 8 3000 W

Rexburg ID 83440

\Z/u»u/ ) //"/’M;/C /

IE L. YARBROU
enior Secretary, Water Allocation Bureau

ORDER - Pg 3
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Form No. 204 For Office Use Only

71 ® @ 2 Erp=Lco

Receipt No. Ll Al—n )\

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES RECEIVED
SEP 1 2 1997
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME mont o
TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL TIME IN WHICH TO SUBMIT PROOF Q" o ater Fosouces

BENEFICIAL USE FOR A WATER RIGHT PERMIT

The Idaho Department of Water Resources will consider this form as a request that the permit holder(s) be granted an additional
period of time under the provisions of Section 42-204, |daho Code in which to complete development of a water right.

PermitNo. AZs.. 4 244.7

Name(s) of Permit Holder: %2 Do > £ /f’-é.f “J*f wpy gale

Mailing Address: 9 p 2g < 2o goo AeXloirig T4 Lepzo
Date Proof is Due: oAy T gL Telephone No. 299 2.5 5’ / -// a
- . oAy

Describe what work has been completed toward the development of this water right:
(This must be filled out! i no work has been completed, show "none’.)

/i/f S e

Costing $

The permit holder(s) has been unable to compiete the remainder of the work for the foillowing reasons:

W,

A |
PR (e e e - ,4,;7;;“ Pl 2ecl :&M_,
ot Wt %p@ N .2

Permit holder(s) request an extension to o e s _&&* wTeT &
FEE: $50.00 %‘f"‘“‘”“ & /S/ car Slice
L Eriiia, - v /fp =€y -
(Signaturey*

*If other than permit holder, Power of Arromey must be supplied.

ACTION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above request for extension of time be APPROVED and the time within

which to submit proof of bEHEfM?‘éhé%?L{«l;EEXtendEd to September 1, 2000.
G

FEL § 1 1095 % by ; !
Signed this -2—?'4 day of February .19 98 . '

Chief Water Allocation Bureau
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NOS.)
35-07962 AND 35-07963 IN THE)
NAME OF NORMAN E. NEF AND ) ORDER
SONS, INC. )

)

This matter having come before the Idaho Department of Water
Resources (department), as a result of a response by the permit
holder to an order issued by the department, the department makes
the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Cn November 9, 1994, the Director of the department
issued an Order for Temporary Stay of Development and Notice of
Formal Proceedings (order) in connection with certain permits
within the Eastern Snake River Plain Aquifer for which proof of
beneficial use of water has not been filed with the department.

2. On February 1, 1995, the holder of Permit Nos. 35-07962
and 35-07963 (permit holder) filed a response to the order with the
Director in connection with Condition 2.B.2) of the order
requesting an indefinite stay in the development period for the
pernmits.

3. The permit holder has made some investment in diversion
works but wishes to delay further development, since the land is
enrolled in the CPR land set-aside program.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The permit holder has provided sufficient justification
for the Director to authorize an indefinite stay in the development
period for the permits.

2. The Director should authorize an indefinite stay in the
development period with certain conditions.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that an indefinite stay in the
development period for the above captioned permits is GRANTED
subject to the following conditions and limitations: :
1. Additional work by the permit holder in developing a

water right under terms of the permits is not guthorized until
the department specifically authorizes resum iﬁﬁ&ﬁ;?york

ORDER - Pg 1 ?
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2. The permit holder is not authorized to assign ownership
of the permits to another party without prior approval of the
department.

3. The department may rescind or modify the indefinite stay
hereby granted if the Eastern Snake River Plain moratorium is
modified or rescinded.

4. This order doces not grant a stay in development beyond
December 31, 1997.

Dated this 2™  day of FEEL ifem , 1995,

bt -

-

R. KEITH HI SON
Director

ORDER - Pg 2
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /Y &= day of February, 1995,
I mailed a true and correct copy, postage prepaid, of the foregeoing
ORDER to the following:

Norman E. Nef & Sons
2029 & 3000 W
Rexburg, ID 83440

IE L. YARBROUGH/
nior Secretary

O e . ///M,éypUL\v

ORDER - Pg 2
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVED PERMITS )

FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF GROQUND ) ORDER FOR TEMPORARY
WATER FROM THE EASTERN SNAKE RIVER) 8TAY OF DEVELOPMENT AND
PLAIN AQUIFER FOR WHICH PROOF OF ) NOTICE OF FORMAL PROCEEDINGS
BENEFICIAL USE HAS NOT BEEN
SUBMITTED AND IS NOT PAST DUE

Nt g g

The Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources
(Director), having responsibility for the administration of the
appropriation of the water of the state of Idaho, the protection of
rights to the use of water within the state, the protection of the
public interest in the waters of the state and the conservation of
the water resources of the state enters the following Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order for temporary stay; and provides
the following notice of formal proceedings:

FINDING OF FACTS

1. On May 15, 1992, the Director issued an order
establishing a moratorium on the processing and approval of
applications for permit to appropriate water from all surface and
ground water sources upstream from the USGS Gauge on the Snake
River near Weilser, Idaho. On April 30, 1993, the Director issued
an Amended Moratorium Order covering the Eastern Snake River Plain
Aquifer. The 1994 session of the Idaho Legislature enacted section
42-1806, Idaho Code, requiring that the moratorium relating to the
the Eastern Snake River Plain area shall continue in effect until
December 31, 1997.

2. The state of Idaho has experienced seven (7) recent years

of drought conditions resulting in lowered ground water levels and
decreased discharge from surface water sources. The Idaho

Legislature has authorized a study to examine the implications of
these changes and the relationships between surface and ground
water resources. The. study 1s expected to be completed in
approximately two (2) years.

3. Delivery calls have been made by the holders of senior-
priority surface and ground water rights against the holders of
junior-priority ground water rights from the Eastern Snake Plain
Aquifer which could result in the curtailment of diversion and use
of water under junicor-priority ground water rights including rights
which might otherwise be developed under permits which are the
subject of this order and notice.

ORDER - Pqg 1



CONCLUSTIONS OF LAW
1. Section 42-1805, Idaho Code, provides in part as follows:

In addition to other duties prescribed by 1law, the
director of the department of water resources shall have
the following powers and duties:

{7) After notice, to suspend the issuance or
further action on permits or applications as necessary to
protect existing vested water rights or to ensure
compliance with the provisions of chapter 2, title 42,
Idaho Code, or to prevent viclation of minimum flow
provisions of the state water plan.

2. Water Appropriation Rule 55.02. of the Department of
Water Resources (IDAPA 37.03.08055.02) provides as follows:

02. PERMITS

a. To the extent a permit has not been developed,
the director may cancel, or modify permits for which
proof of beneficial use has not been submitted in a
designated geographical area as an extension of Rule
55.01.

b. Notice of the director’s action to cancel or
modify permits shall be by:

i. Summary Order served by certified mail upon the
affected permit holders in the designated area.

ii. Publication of the order for three (3)
consecutive weeks in a newspaper or newspapers of general
circulation in the area.

c. Objections to the director’s action shall be
considered under the department’s adopted rules of
procedure and applicable law.

3. Rule of Procedure 104 of the Department of Water
Resources (IDAPA 37.01.01104) provides in part as follows:

Formal proceedings may be initiated by a document fronm
the agency informing the party(ies) that the agency has
reached an informal determination that will become final
in the absence of further action by the person to whom
the correspondence 1is addressed, provided that the
document complies with the requirements of Rules 210
through 280.

4. Protection of prior rights to the diversign-and use of
surface and ground water of the Eastern Snake River Plain’Aduifer

¥
=
;
>l
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and the Snake River may require that the further development of
water under existing undeveloped permits be suspended indefinitely
to assure that the effects and conditions caused by drought,
changes in irrigation practices and resulting aguifer recharge, and
diversion and use of ground water from the aquifer under prior
established water rights are properly evaluated.

5. Section 42-204, Idaho Code, provides in part as follows:

Every holder of a permit which shall be issued under the
terms and conditions of an application filed hereafter
appropriating twenty-five (25) cubic feet or less per
second must, within one (1) year from the date upon which
said permit issues from the office of the department of
water resources, commence the excavation or construction
of the works by which he intends to divert the water, and
must prosecute the work diligently and uninterruptedly to
completion, unless temporarily interrupted through no
fault of the holder of such permit by circumstances, over
which he has no control.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The owners of all permits to appropriate ground water
within the boundaries of the Eastern Snake Plain Aquifer, as that
area is defined by Rule 50 of the rules for Conjunctive Management
of Surface and Ground Water Resources (IDAPA 37.03.11), shall,
effective immediately upon receipt of this order, temporarily stop
further development under the permlt until the Director authorizes
further development.

2. The owners of all permits for appropriation of ground
water within the boundaries of .the Eastern Snake River Plain
Aquifer shall on or before February 1, 1995, either:

A.  File proof of beneficial use to cover the extent of
diversion and beneficial use of water that has been
accomplished prior to receipt of this order; or

B. File a response with the Director in this proceeding to
satisfy the requirements of either subparagraph 1) or 2)
below:

1) Document with supporting information that a
"substantial investment" has been made, prior to receipt
of this order, in facilities to divert and beneficially
use water under the permit that merits the granting of
additional time to complete all or part of the project.

Substantial investment means an actual i gendlture or
written commitment for development of th'uprd_eét wh;ch
meets the following requirements: BN ,g

ORDER - Pg 3 MR 2 2 1995



a) The actual expenditure or written commitment
for the diversion and related equipment must equal
or exceed the amount of fifteen thousand dollars
($15,000) or exceed twenty five (25) percent of the
estimated cost of the system for diverting and
beneficially using the water, whichever is less;
and '

b) The actual expenditure or written commitment
must have been made before receipt of this order.

2) Request an indefinite stay in the development period
for the project, or any part of the project for which a
substantial investment has not been made, until the
conditions that resulted in this order have been
alleviated if such should ever cccur. Upon approval of
any such stay, no further develcopment is to occur until
such time as the department has issued an extension of
time setting a date for completion of the project.

3. Failure to submit either proof of benefical use or a
satisfactory response shall result in cancellation of the permit
without further notice.

4. Before receiving approval for either additional time to
complete a project under subparagraph 2.B.1} or a stay under
subparagraph 2.B.2) above, the owner of the permit shall provide
information to demonstrate compliance with the provisions of
Sections 42-204, Idaho Code, with respect to commencing and
diligently proceeding to develop the project authorized under the
pernmit.

5. This order does not prevent the Director from reviewing
continued development of a permit on a case-by-case basis if,

a. The Director determines that protection and furtherance
of the public interest justifies continued development of a
permit; or

b. The Director determines that continued development and
use of water will have no effect on prior water rights because
of 1its 1location, insignificant consumpticn of water or
mitigation provided by the permit holder to offset injury to
other rights.

Dated this & 7% day of %ugmggz , 1994.

Director

ORDER - Pg 4
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11-91 . ’ ) $15 F/agja_cqeged b

T ' D;t:celpt No. "nZ 56232
RECEIVED STATE OF IDAHO

SEP 3 0 1992 DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

e CREQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL TIME IN WHICH TO SUBMIT PROOF OF
BENEFICIAL USE FOR A WATER RIGHT PERMIT

The idaho Department of Water Resources will consider this form as a request that the permit holder(s) be granted an

additional period of time in which to complete development of water right under the provisions of Section 42-204, Idahg
Code.

Permit No. 35-07962

Name(s) of PermitHolder: Norman E Nef and Sons INC

Mailing Address: 2029 5 3000 W Rexburg, Fd 83440

Date Proof is Due 1 October 1992 Telephone No. 208-356-6479

Describe what work has been completed toward the development of this water right:
- (This must be filled out! If no work has been completed, show “none’.)

None as of now. We did have a 600 HP motor and pump, but when it became apparent

that we were not going to be able to utilize it at this time, we have since sold it.

Costing $ 13,500.00

The permit holder(s) has been unable to complete the remainder of the work for the following reasons:

—TIhe Jand we had planned cn developing was accepted into the CRP program for 1@ years.

Due to_the cost of developing, and being unable to use it at this time, we felt it

— would be upwise to leave our money tied up in to a non-usable hole for the time being.
However we do not wish to lose our permit if possible to retain it.

Permit holder(s) request an extensionto June , 1969 .
\ v
FEE: $15.00 W
(Signature) 1 o
*If other than permit holder, Power of Attorney must be supplied.
_ E: ’" SARFRNT T g e v ey
ACTION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES ;.

iT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above request for extension of time be APRROVED OCT 29 1992

and the time within which to submit proof of beneficial use is
extended to October 1, 1997.
IT IS FURTHEa ORDERED that the permit holder shall not assign the

permit witholit prior approval of the Director. ‘ _
Signed this z 2 day October 19 92 . /'Z e X , ‘

Chief, Water Allocation Buredu
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESQURCES
OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF EVALUATING
WHETHER DEVELOPMENT OF 20,000 ACRES
OF IRRIGATED LAND WOULD

CAUSE A SIGNIFICANT REDUCTION

IN TRUST WATER AVAILABLE FOR

POWER PRODUCTION

MEMORANDUM DECISION
& ORDER

L

This matter having come before the Director of the Idaho Department of
Water Resources (IDWR) as a result of the Swan Falls water right settlement, the
Director finds, concludes and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. "Trust water" is that portion of an unsubordinated water right used
for hydropower generation purposes which is in excess of a minimum stream flow
established by state action.

2. Section 42-203c(l), Idaho Code, provides as follows:

If an applicant intends to appropriate water which is held in
trust by the state of Idaho pursuant to subsection (5) of
Section 42-203B, Idaho Code, the director shall consider, prior
to approving the application, the criteria established in
Section 42-203a, Idaho Code, and whether the proposed use,
individually or cumulatively with other existing uses, or uses
reasonably likely to exist within twelve (12) months of the
proposed use, would significantly reduce the amount of trust
water available to the holder of the water right used for power
production that is defined by agreement pursuant to subsection
(5) of Section 42-203B, Idaho Code, and, if so, whether the
proposed reduction is in the public interest. (emphasis added).

3. 'The IIWR conducted a study to estimate the reduction in hydropower
generation which would result from the development of the first 20,000 acres of
newly irrigated land (new development) authorized under the Swan Falls
settlement. The study included several steps as follows:

a) Identify the location of the potential new development and
the related water sources;

b) Estimate the net depletion resulting from new irrigation

development of these lands; : -
k. 4 MWH:D

MEMORANDUM DECISION & ORDER (Permit No. 35-7963)- Page 1 FEB 14 1990
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c} Route the reduced flows through the aguifer and surface flow
systems to the affected power plants;

d) Compute the loss in potential generation at each plant
resulting from the reduced flows.

4. Step a) in Finding of Fact No. 3. was accomplished by plotting land
location as shown by the water right applications and permits being considered.
The 20,000 acres are generally located as follows:

Acreage General Location Water Source
9,885 Snake River Plain Snake Plain Aquifer
5,315 Valleys adjacent to GW trib. to Snake
the Plain Plain Modeled area
4,800 Scattered areas GW and surface water

from areas not
trib. to Snake
Plain Modeled area

20,000 acres

5. Step b) in Finding of Fact No. 3. was accomplished using simulation
models which have previously established the "base" flows conditions.

6. Step ¢) in Finding of Fact No. 3. involved a groundwater component
and a surface water component., Withdrawals from the Snake Plain aquifer and
from the tributary valleys affect the water in storage in the aquifer. Storage
changes alter the gradients which eventually reduce aquifer discharges. If a
new withdrawal is continued long enough, the agquifer ocutflows will be reduced by
an amount approaching the magnitude of the withdrawal and resulting depletion.

7. The IDWR digital model of the Snake Plain aquifer (groundwater
model) was used to simulate this process and predict the outflow reductions
after 15, 30, 45 and 60 years of annual withdrawals by new irrigation
development at the assumed locations. The results of the groundwater model run
indicate that aquifer outflows would be reduced by the following percentages of
the annual depletion:

Outflow Percent of
Reduction Annual depletion
Year (Acre Feet) (%)
15 4,600 23
30 9,000 45
45 14,700 73
60 15,200 76

8. Significant reduction should be determined by evaluating the
depletion when its effect on the river is fully felt. Incremental change in the
percent of annual depletion is very small sixty (60) years after the first

Wie o,y 3&%53.5
FEB 14 1995
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depletion. The percent of annual depletion in the 60th year adequately
represents the long-term effect of aquifer depletions on Snake River flows.
9. The groundwater model predicts that approximately eighty percent
(80%) of the reduction in river flow would occur in the Milner to King Hill
reach with the remainder (20%) occurring between Blackfoot and Minidoka Dam.

10, The IDWR routed the reduced flows through the aquifer and river
system using a digital model of the Snake River system (river model). This model
and its computed base conditions are described in "Stream Flows in the Snake
River Basin, 1985 Conditions of Use and Management” Open-File Report, September
1986. The groundwater depletion was input to the river model assuming uniform
depletions each month.

11. The river model computes flows at numercus points in the Snake
Plain Basin including sites at, or near to, the power plants. These computed
flows were used to compute power generation and were compared to similarly
computed generation for base flow conditions.

12, The annual reduction in hydropower generation 60 years after the
development of 20,000 new acres is estimated to be approximately 2.8 million KWH
in power facilities upstream from the Murphy gage on the Snake River.

13. 1In cooperation with staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission
(IPUC), IDWR determined the rate impact of lost hydropower generation caused by
the new development in the trust water area of the Snake River basin assuming
that new thermal generation capacity is obtained to replace the lost hydropower
generation,

14. The cost impact to the rate base of replacing the lost hydropower
generation with thermal generation capacity must be considered in the evaluation
of any significant reduction in hydropower generation, but the statutes and
Water Appropriation rules do not require consideration of impacts to the rate
base resulting from other aspects of the new development such as new pumping
loads.

15. Step d) of Finding of Fact No. 3. was determined using an IPUC
power supply model (power model) associated with the rate making process. Data
from the 1966-1985 period was used to establish a base flow. The depletions
were then input to the power model and the difference in ability to meet firm
load requirements and to make economic spot market sales and purchases was
determined. A comparison of the output of the power model run to base
conditions produced increased total IPCO power supply costs due to Snake River
depletions.

16. The power model shows that the impact of reduced hydropower
generation at IPCO's facilities on the Snake River above the Hell'’s Canyon
complex as a result of the development of 20,000 new acres will result in an
average increase in IPCO’s power costs of $159,553 per year which is
approximately five one hundredths of one percent (0.05%).

17. During certain periods of each year there generally is
unappropriated water in the Snake River. During these periods, a new

bl oy IW‘EB

FEB 14 1999
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appropriation of water has no effect upon IPCO’s water rights or ability to
generate hydropower.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The development of 20,000 new acres which results in an average
increase in power rates of five one hundredths of one percent (0.05%) will not
cumulatively cause a significant reduction in IPCO’s hydropower generation
capability at hydropower generation facilities upstream from the Hells Canyon
complex on the Snake River.

2. The hydropower generating facilities of IPCO which are affected by
reductions in river flow represent approximately 25% of IPCO’s hydropower
generating capacity as compared to the Hells Canyon complex facilities which
represent approximately 75% of IPCO’s hydropower generating capacity. The
Hell’s Canyon facilities are subordinated to later in time consumptive uses and
are not properly included as a part of the evaluation of significant reduction,
(Water Appropriation Rule 5,3,1,4.).

3. The reduction in IPCO’s hydropower generation capability caused by
new development is such that the timing of the reduction, either on an annual
basis or a long term basis, need not be considered by IIWR. The computer model
studies show that it would take approximately 15 years for aquifer ocutflow to
the Snake River to be reduced 23% of net new withdrawal. By the 60th year
outflow would be reduced by 76% of the new depletion. Other factors present in
a dynamic system as large as the Snake Plain aquifer will have more effect on
the discharge of the Snake River than decreases caused by this amount of new
development.,

4. staff of the IPUC advises that the effect of reduced hydropower
producticn on "unit cost” is not a proper factor to consider when analyzing the
effect of reduced flows to hydropower generating facilities. IPUC generally
considers hydropower facilities to have zero unit or production costs. Thermal
facilities on the other hand do have associated unit costs such as the cost of
fuel.

5. The IIMR is unaware of any contract or regulatory permits including
FERC licenses which require IPCO to produce or to maintain capability teo produce
hydropower at specific levels.

6. Approval of applications for permit or permits which propose the
development of the first 20,000 acres of newly irrigated land with water from
the Snake Plain aquifer will not either individually or cumulatively cause a
significant reduction in the water supply available to the holder of a water
right used for power production purposes.

7. The development proposed by Permit No. 35-7963 will not either
individually or cumulatively cause a significant reduction in the water supply
available to the holder of a water right used for power production purposes.

8. Permit No. 35-7963 should be continued without special conditions
related to Section 42-203C(2), Idaho Code.

5

urwrilgi]
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ORDER

it is, therefore, hereby ORDERED that Permit No. 35-7963 is hereby
continued subject to the following conditions:

1. Proof of construction of works and application of water to
beneficial use shall be submitted to IDWR on or before October 1, 1992.

2. The use of trust water authorized by this right is subject to
review 20 years after the date of this order to determine availability of trust
water and to reevaluate the public interest.

3. The construction of diversion works must be commenced within one
(1) year of the date of this order and shall proceed diligently and
uninterruptedly to completion unless temporarily interrupted by circumstances
over which the permit holder has no control.

4. Diversion and use of trust water under this right is subject to an
annual use fee if rules are subsequently promulgated which provide for the
submittal of the fee.

5. The Director retains jurisdiction of this right to change, add or
remove any requirement as determined to be appropriate.

6. All conditions of approval contained in Permit No. 35-7963 are
incorporated into and made part of this order.

Dated this 5 1z day of ffiﬁy,ﬂ—% . 1990.

Dlrector

MEMORANDUM DECISION & ORDER (Permit No. 35-7963)- Page 5 FEg la o
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Forjn 204 . . For Otflce Use Only
$1% FEE Recaipted by#ﬂ?

e | STATE OF 1DAHO Date (g /235
. DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES _Recaiot 4 0D Aol 7
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME %jﬁ@@?w Wq

To provide additicnal ¥ime In which to submit proof el

of benaficlial use for a water right permit = JUNT5S 1989

The Idahe Department of Water Resources wlii conslider thls form as a rasquest that MMM d'PWﬂ‘ePRefeu ranted
an additional period of time In which to complets development of a watar right under the ‘pravislons aq *lan

42-204, ldaho Code,

Permi+ No. 35-7963
Name(s) of Permit Holder: Neoxman E Nef
Post Offlce Address: 2029 S 3000 W
Rexburg, Id 83440 Telephone No, _(208) 356-6479

Date Proof Ts Due: 1 July 1989

None

Describe what work has been complaeted toward the development of thls watar right:
{This must be fllled out! it no work has besn compieted, show "none",)

Costing §

The permit holder(s) has besn unable to complete the remalnder of the work for the following rsasons:
Due to the uncertainty of the Swan Falls litigation, we were unable to proceed as

planned. We had frost two years in a row which froze part of our crop of potatoes in

the ground and made many that we had dug unsaleable. Last years drought cut our production

] : . ’ T
ol A S S BSOS LS EQBEOCeSY ith our dPNying plane. e N/
‘ - (Signature)® '

(1 yr. minimum)
*|F OTHER THAN PERMIT HOLDER,
POWER OF ATTORNEY MUST BE SUPPLIED.

FEE: $15,00

ACTION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

) IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED that the above request for exteansicn of time be APPRUVEDI_" nd theat\mmin
which to submit proof of beneficial use is extended to October 1, 19 '.'-’Uié*ﬁﬂ”

» e S

Signed this a day of Fﬂ-!!ammrx R lgg“ .
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau / }

o g A
N e B i
oy utors
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Proof of Publication

The Post-Register

" State of Idaho, } q
County of Bonneville
I, ..... Ted. Pelezene . ... .. ............. , first being duly sworn, depose and say: That I am the
............. Foreman....................of The Post Company, a corporation of Idaho Falls, Bonneville

County, Idaho, publishers of The Post-Register, a newspaper of general circulation, published daily, except
Saturday, at Idaho Falls, Idaho; said Post-Register being a consolidation of the Idaho Falls Times, established in
the year 1890, The Idaho Register, established in the year 1880 and the 1daho Falls Post, established in 1903,
such consolidation being made on the 1st day of November, 1931, and each of said newspapers have been
. published continuously and uninterruptedly, prior to consolidation, fer more than seventy-eight (78) weeks and
. said Post-Register having been published continuously and uninterruptedly from the date of such consolidation,
" up to and including the last publication of notice hereinafter referred to.

)
z That the notice, of which a copy is hereto attached and made a part of this affidavit, was published in
. = said Post-Register for ... . .. WO . ..o consecutive weeks, first publication having been made
. onthe ....... ath .o dayof ... ... January . . ...oeiieeainnn , 19, 90 ., last publication
. having been madeonthe ......... Lith. .. ... .. dayof ... January........... , 19.90. _, and that the

said notice was published in the regular and entire issue of said paper on the respective dates of publication, and
that such notice was published in the newspaper and not in a supplement.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this . . .17th.

: My commission expires . .September. 30,.....,10.94..
NOTICE OF EXISTING _
WATER RIGHT PERMIT
- Presently recerded as follows:
' 35-07962
NORMAN E. NEF & SONS INC.
2029 S. 3000 W.
R
urce; GRO :
: %)iversion Pt: SWNE Sec 33 TQIN R 34E
Use: IRRIGATION { 12,200 CF5)
Total Diversion: { 12.200 CF§) -
R e
H N s
ISr;?;rONaENE NWNE SWNE SENE NESW
NWSW SWSW SESW NESE NWSE SWSE
SESE : :

$34 NENW NWNW swNw

610.0 ACRES 1507963 : Permits not developed by July 1, 1985, ]

AIORMAN E. NEF & SONSINC: © = . 1 are being reprocessed in compliance with

30795, 3000 W, A - Section 42-203D, Idaho Code, Protests

‘REXBURG, 1D 83440 against the continuance of permits must be ;

+“Spurce; GROUNDWATER ~ filled with the Director, Dept. of Water e !

“IDiversion Pt: SWNE Sec 28 TO3NR ME .- - Resources, Statchouse Mail, Boise, 1daho TUERE Y :
fse: IRRIGATION ( 6,400 CFS) . . 83720 on or before JANUARY 23, 1990. “wﬁée ity :
stal Diversion: ( 6.400 CFS} ~ Protests must be based on the public inter- : @ ;

i Priority: 6/01/1981 - - - . . ! esi criteria of Section 42-203C, Idaho Code, 1

i I TO3N R34E 528 NENE NWNE SWNE only. . E. l 4" 19904

! SENE NESE NWSE SWSE SESE - I R. KEITH HIGGINSON, Director e L4 RN

| 33 NWNE L .| Published: January 4, 11,1950

1320.0 ACRES TOTAL : S !

%
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FoFin 204 ) ‘. ' For Ofﬁceafe Only
3/81 FeeReceive 5"@'2_,

Date ‘5—'4\-‘4’.’_5_ <
STATE OF IDAHO Receipts _38& I S

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES WE

- REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIM
JUN 2 1986

h Siaphlpuni—

N L i
W wm&%ﬁ?‘“ To provide additional time in which to subn

papartment of Water Resources
of Bf1, Rexburg, id 83440

{Name}) {Address)

Norman E Vef and Sons Inc

State of Idaho . deposes and says:

That he is the holder, or the duly authorized agent of the holder”, of Permit to Appropriate the Public Water of

the State of Idaho No. 35"?963

That under the terms and conditions of said permit, work thereunder was required to be completed on or before

May 19 86
. . ] . None
That he has heretofore performed the following work described under said permit;
{This must be fifled owt! If no work has been completed put hone.j
Costing $

That he is unable to complete the remainder of the work within the required time for the following reasons, to-wit:

This parcellof land was being sold for development to M, Bruce Spaunlding. He was

unable to do the develpping he had planned on, go therefore turned the land back to me,

Normen E Nef and Sons Inc has not had the time or money to get the development done

as planned ag yet either, so therefore request an extension of time on this permit.

*See Attached Page
Wherefore, he asks that the Department of Water Resources extend the time for the completion of obligations

under said permit to 30 May , 19 91
{ 1 yr. minimum, b yrs. maximum)

NOTE

AS OF JuLY 1, 1980,
THERE 1S A $15.00
CHARGE FOR REQUESTS
FOR EXTENSION OF
TIME.

(Signfture)*
*IE OTHER THAN HOLDER, Power of Attorney must be supplied.

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

ITIS HEREBY ORDERED that the above application for extension of time be APPROVED and the time within

which to submit proof of beneficial use is extended to July 1, 1988.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the permit be REINSTATED and the priority advanced to

‘June 1, 1981, pursuant to Sec. 42-218a, Idaho Code.

SiQHEd this ‘AQ_!idday of JU]y .19 86 i “mﬂm

Chief, Operations Bureau /



. . * 35-7963

* 35-7962

Bruce Spalding and Associates tried to form

a corporation to farm the land but several
problems caused desolution of the corporation
and land was returned to Mr. Nef. When Mr.
Nef took possession of the land in the Spring
of 1985 the Swan Falls situation and. farm

market prices made development impossible.

\IERAFIMED
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WATER RIGHT SUMMARY

ACTION RIGHT NQ. ' NAME ~ AMOUNT CFS
Original Permit 35-7963  Spaulding, M. Bruce 6.4
Full Assignment 35-7963 . Norman El.- Nef & Sons Inc. 6.4

MICROFH MEY
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Department of Water Resources
MAY 28 1386 P2 UK 6 1986
Depastzient of Water Resoureut . ASSIGNMENT OF PERMIT
Faster Dt e Department of Water Resources
1, M. Bruce Spaunlding | , herehy assign to Norman E Nef and Sons Inc

of BFl, Rexburg, Ia 83440

Address
R\

% [Z£7 Al my right, title, and interest in and to Permit No.

v to appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho.

T;E {77  The following described portion of my right, title, and interest in and to Permit

3 No. __to aprropriate the public waters of the State of daho.
(Describe that portion of the permit being assigned by listing the acreage within
each 40acre subdivision, the point of diversion and the amount of water in cubic
feet per second for direct diversion, or acre feet for storage)

Made this _ o7ty day of __ May ‘ , 19 86

Permit Holder
State of Mdaho ZZAHY )
County of '

On this , 19 ﬂé , personally

appeared before me the signer(s) of the abére instrument, who duly acknowledged to me

that he (she) (they) executed the same, %éa/

8eal No blic residing at
&’A’y Zodte  SBSY2

‘lt%_pmmlssmn er%u'ea

WICROFLIED ’
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Ident. No.
/78 STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT WOVED

To appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho

1. Name of applicant _ M. Bruce Spauliding Phone 356-5345

Post office address Rt. #1, Box 366, REXburgg Idaho 83440

2. Source of water supply ground water which is a tributary of
3. Location of point of diversion is SW %wof NE % of Section 28 Township 3N
Range 34E B.M. Bonneville County, additional points of diversion if any:

4. Water will be used for the following purposes:

Amount_ 6.40 for Irrigation purposesfrom _ Apr. 1 to  Nov. 1  (both dates inclusive)
{cfs or acre-féet per annum} ’

Amount for purposes from to (bath dates inclusive)
{cfs or acre-feet per annum)

Amount for purposes from to {both dates inclusive)
{cfs or acre-feet pér annum} )

Amount for purposes from to (both dates inclusive)
{cfs or acre-feet per annum)

5. Total quantity to be appropriated:

a. _ 6.40 cubic feet per second and/or b. acre-feet per annum.

6. Proposed diverting works:

a. Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etc.  well to center pivot

b. Height of storage dam feet, active reservoir capacity acre-feet: total reservoir
capacity “acre-feet, materials used in storage dam:
Period of year when water will be diverted to storage to inclusive.
2 {Month/Day) {(Month/Day)
¢. Proposed well diameter is 4 inches; proposed depth of well is 800 feet.

7. Time required for the completion of the works and application of the water to the proposed beneficial
use is 5 vears (minimum 7 year — maximum 5 years).

8. Description of proposed uses:
a. If water is not for irrigation:

(1) Give the place of use of water: Y% of 4 of Section Township
Range B.M.
{2) Amount of power to be generated: harsepower under feet of head.

{3} List number of each kind of livestock to be watered

Name of municipality to be served , or number of families to be

supplied with domestic water

If water is to be used for other purposes describe:
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11. Map of proposed project: show clearly the proposed point of diversion, place of use, section number,
township and range number.
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Scale: 2inches equal 1 mile.

BE IT KNOWN that the undersigned hereby makes application for permit to appropriate the public waters of

the State of Idaho as hergin set forth.
YA %.4 M&‘

i (Applicant,)/ L
/ﬁ/ /ar@ex /9 (Puad S 'ﬂcaf/:'/""f“%
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Proof of Publication ¢
The Post-Register

State of Idaho, {

County of Bonneville \

I, ...Js Robb Brady , first being duly sworn, depose and say: That I am the

Principal Clerk . of The Post Company, a corporation of Idaho Fails, Bonneville
(;ounty, Idaho, publishers of The Post-Register, a newspaper of general circulation, published daily,
except Saturday, at Idaho Falls, Idaho; said Post-Register being a consolidation of the Idahe Falls
Times, established in the year 1890, The Idaho Register, established in the year 1880 and the Idaho
Falls Post, established in 1903, such consolidation being made on the lst day of November, 1831,
and each of said newspapers having been published continuocusly and uninterruptedly, prior to consoli-
dation, for mare than seventy-eighty (78) weeks and said Post-Register having been published contin-
uously and uninterruptedly from the date of such consolidation, up to and including the last publica-
tion of notice hereinafter referred to.

That the notice, of which a copy is hereto attached and made a part of this affidavit, was pub-

lished in said Post-Register for . . two. ... consecutive weeks, first publication having been made
onthe ... 2od... dayof ... April , 1581 ., last publication
having been made on the ... 9th .day of ... April e , 1881 ., and that the

said notice was pubhshed in the regular and entire issue of sald paper on the respectlve dates of
publicaticn, and that such notice was published in the newspapﬁr dnd .pot ina ;si.lpplement

gt MG f;; ;&& 2N

o

Subseribed and sworn to before me, this ... _13¢th da}’\ 7 -;_ ?11 s 19,81
/' i 4 (_ . !
Notary Publi
My commission cxpires . Septamber- 30, - .., 19.84...
B10, 1M,
" HOTICE OF APPLICATION
" FOR WATFR RIGHT

Notlee is hereby given that the follow-

ing appliratiom Tave Boet submitted for
permit to appropriate the pubile waters of
the Stale of ldaho o't u?
: BIU8 i
HARR[S, ROBERT D.
RT. 2 BOX 120, RIGRY, 1D 8342 .
.Souree: spmnc trlbulary to MUD
BPRING CREER .
Date Filed: 03/25/198)
Amount: .70 CFS
Diversion Point: NWIWE Sec 08 T ®@N R
. 41K, BONNEVILLE Co,
. Use: IRRIGATION {2.70 CF3} from 04/01
to 101+
Place of Use: NENE NWNE §WNE
SENE NESE sec (87 (2N R 41E FOR 138
ACRES,
Diversion Means: PUMP & PIPELINE.

BIR i

_SPAULDING, M. BREUCE Y
RT.1 BOX 36, REXBURG, I &443
Bource: GROUNDWATER

Date Filbd: 8/73/1581-

Amount; 12,20 CF8

‘Diversion Pobit: SWHE Sec 33 TWN R
HE, BONNEVILLE Co,

Use: IRRIGATION {12.20 CFS}) from
0/01 to 11/01

Place of Use: NENE NWNE SWNE
SENE NESW NWSW 5WEW SESW NESE
NWSE SWSE SESE Sec 33 T 3N R UE
NENW NWNW SWNW Sec M TN R ME
SESE Sec 28 T 03N B ME FOR 610
ACRES

. Diversion Means: WELL & CLNTER
PIVOT. . - .

51963 (7
SPAULDING, M. BRUCE Y
RT. 1 BOX 366, REXBURG, 1D 3440
Source: GROUNDWATER
Date Filed: 03/23/1981

Amount: 6,40 CFS

Diverglan Point: SWNE Sec 8T LN R : 3
ME, BCNNEVILLE Ce. !
Uge: [RRIGATIO‘Q {6.40CFS) from B4/01

to 1l -
» Place of Uae NENE NWNE SWNE

SENE NESE NWSE SWSE SRSESec 28 T
BN FLME NWNE See 3T 83N R 34E FOR APR 15 193

. .3 ACRES. J—

*% Diversion Means: WELL & N’ .

" PIVOY, : Uepartment of Water Resources
Tt Essued theé permit(s) will be sub- Eastern District Office

sl prior water rights, Protests
aga!nst ‘the pranting of any permit must
he flled vrltEn recter of the Idabo
Depzrtmeni of Water Regources, 150
Shoup Ave., 1dzho Mlls. Tdaho 83401 on
or before APRIL 0,1
<. STEPHL-N_ ALLRED

- Director
Puhiis'hed: Aprl_l 2: E,‘ 1981



State of Maho .
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Boise, ID 83706 - P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0098
Phone: (208) 327-7900 Fax: (208) 327-7866 Web Site: www.idwr.state.id.us

DIRK KEMPTHORNE
Governor

August 28, 2002 KARL J. DREHER
Director

NORMAN E NEFF & SONS INC
2029 S 3000 W
REXBURG ID 83440

RE: PERMIT NO. 35-7962 & 35-7963

Dear Permit Holder:

| have enclosed a copy of a Preliminary Order Granting Extension of Time (order)
and copies of the approved requests for extension of time submitted in connection with the
above referenced permits. The order extends the time within which to submit proof of
beneficial use to October 1, 2007. Please note that the depariment granted the
extensions based upon “delays over which the permit holder had no control” and that there
is a stay of development for these permits.

The Department of Water Resources (the department) has issued the enclosed
preliminary order, pursuant to Section 67-5243, |daho Code. This Preliminary Order can
and will become a final order without further action of the Department unless a party
petitions for reconsideration or files an exception and/or brief as described in the enclosed
information sheet.

Section 42-248, |[daho Code requires you or the owner of this water right to maintain
current ownership and address records on file with the department. Please contact this
- office or any regional office of the department for the proper form to file a change of
ownership of a water right and/or a change in the address of the owner.

Please contact the department, if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Deborah J. Gibson
Administrative Assistant
Water Allocation Bureau
Enclosure
C: IDWR - Regional Office



EXPLANATORY INFORMATION
TO ACCOMPANY A
PRELIMINARY ORDER

(Required by Rule of Procedure 730.02)

The accompanying order or approved document is a "Preliminary Order” issued by the
Department of Water Resources (Department) pursuant to section 67-5243, Idaho Code. It can
and will become a final order without further action of the Department unless a party petitions for
reconsideration, files an exception and brief, or requests a hearing as further described below:

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Any party may file a petition for reconsideration of a preliminary order with the
department within fourteen (14) days of the service date of this order. The department wiil act
on a petition for reconsideration within twenty-one (21) days of its receipt, or the petition will be
considered denied by operation of law. See Section 67-5243(3) Idaho Code.

EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEFS

Within fourteen (14) days after a) the service date of a preliminary order, b) the service
date of a denial of a petition for reconsideration from this preliminary order, or c) the failure
within twenty-one (21) days to grant or deny a petition for reconsideration from this preliminary
order, any party may in writing support or take exceptions to any part of a preliminary order and
may file briefs in support of the party's position on any issue in the proceeding with the Direcior.
Otherwise, this preliminary order will become a final order of the agency.

REQUEST FOR HEARING

Unless a right to a hearing before the Department or the Water Resource Board is
otherwise provided by statute, any person aggrieved by any final decision, determination, order
or action of the Director of the Department and who has not previously been afforded an
opportunity for a hearing on the matter may request a hearing pursuant to section 42-1701A(3),
Idaho Code. A written petition contesting the action of the Director and requesting a hearing
shall he filed within fifteen (15) days after receipt of the denial or conditional approval.

ORAL ARGUMENT

If the Director grants a petition to review the preliminary order, the Director shall allow all
parties an opportunity to file briefs in support of or taking exceptions to the preliminary order and
may schedule oral argument in the matter before issuing a final order. f oral arguments are to
be heard, the Director will within a reasonable time period notify each party of the place, date
and hour for the argument of the case. Unless the Director orders otherwise, all oral arguments
will be heard in Boise, Idaho.

Page 1
Rev. 5/00



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

All exceptions, briefs, requests for oral argument and any other matters filed with the
Director in connection with the preliminary order shall be served on all ather parties to the
proceedings in accordance with IDAPA Rules 37.01.01302 and 37.01.01303 (Rules of
Procedure 302 and 303).

FINAL ORDER

The Director will issue a final order within fifty-six (56) days of receipt of the written briefs,
oral argument or response to briefs, whichever is later, unless waived by the parties or for good
cause shown. The Director may remand the matter for further evidentiary hearings if further
factual development of the record is necessary before issuing a final order. The department will
serve a copy of the final order on all parties of record.

Section 67-5246(5), [daho Code, provides as follows:;

Uniess a different date is stated in a final order, the order is effective fourteen
(14) days after its issuance if a party has not filed a petition for reconsideration. f
a party has filed a petition for reconsideration with the agency head, the final
order becomes effective when:

(a) the petition for reconsideration is disposed of; or
(b) the petition is deemed denied because the agency head
did not dispose of the petition within twenty-one (21) days.

APPEAL OF FINAL ORDER TO DISTRICT COURT

Pursuant to sections 67-5270 and 67-5272, Idaho Code, if this preliminary order
becomes final, any party aggrieved by the final order or orders previously issued in this case
may appeal the final order and all previously issued orders in this case to district court by filing a
petition in the district court of the county in which:

i A hearing was heid,

i. The final agency action was taken,

iid. The party seeking review of the order resides, or

iv. The real property or personal property that was the subject of the agency action
is located.

The appeal must be filed within twenty-eight (28) days of this preliminary order becoming
final. See section 67-5273, Idaho Caode. The filing of an appeal to district court does not itself
stay the effectiveness or enforcement of the order under appeal.

Page 2
Rev. 5/00



June 30, 2002

NORMAN E NEF & SONS INC
2029 S 3000 W
REXBURG, ID 83440

PROOF DUE NOTICE

RE: PERMIT NO. 35-7963

Dear Permit Holder:;

One of the conditions of approval of the above referenced water permit was that proof
of the extent of your beneficial use must be submitted to this office on or before
September 01, 2002. (See last page of your approval permit or your last approved
extension request.) Enclosed is a form which when accompanied by the license
examination fee or a completed field examination report prepared by a certified water
right examiner may be used to submit the required proof.

If you have not fully completed your project, and you or a previous owner of this permit
have not received a prior extension of time, you may request an extension of time if the
delay is for reasonable cause as provided in Section 42-204, Idaho Code. If you have
been prevented from proceeding by a governmental agency or by litigation which might
bring title to the water in question, more than one extension of time can be granted.

An extension of time request form is enclosed for your convenience.

Either an acceptable proof of beneficial use submittal or an acceptable request for an
extension of time must be received by this department on or before the above
described proof due date. If neither is received, the department will send you a lapse
notice. Within sixty (60) days of the mailing of the lapse notice, the permit will no
longer be of any force nor effect.

Sincerely,

Deborah J. Gibson, Admin. Asst.
Water Allocation Bureau

wl

CERTIF ALY
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State of Idaho '

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0098
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

. PHILIP E. BATT
April 23, 1598 GOVERNOR

KARL I. DREHER

RE: In the matter of Application for Permit Nos. 35-0796% &AQ 35-

07963 in the nameof Norman E. Nef and Sons
Dear Interested Parties:

The accompanying order is a "preliminaxry order" issued by the

department pursuant to section 67-5243, Idaho Code. It c¢an and
will become a final order without further action of the department
unless a party petitions for reconsideration within fourteen (34)
d r issu i low:

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATIQON

Any party may file a petition for reconsideration of a preliminary
order with the hearing officer within fourteen (14) days of the
service date of this order. The hearing officer will act on a
petition for reconsideration within twenty-one (21} days of its
receipt, or the petition will be considered denied by operation of
law. See section 67-5243(3) Idaho Code. :

EXC AND BRIE

Within twenty-one (21) days after (a) the service date of a
preliminary order, (b) the service date of a denial of a petition
for reconsideration from this preliminary order, or (c) the failure
within twenty-one (21) days to grant or deny a petition for
reconsideration from this preliminary order, any party may in
writing support or take exceptions to any part of a preliminary
order and may file briefs in support of the party's position on any
issue in the proceeding to the Director. Otherwise, this
preliminary order will become a final order of the agency.

If any party appeals or takes exceptions to this preliminary order,
opposing parties shall have twenty-one (21) days to respond to any
party's appeal. Written briefs in support of or taking exceptions
to the preliminary order shall be filed with the Director. The
Director retains the right to review the preliminary order on his
own motion.

Pg - 1
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ORAL ARGUMENT

If the Director grants a petition to review the preliminary order,
the Director shall allow all parties an opportunity to file briefs
in support of or taking exceptions to the preliminary order and may
schedule oral argument in the matter before issuing a final order.
If oral arguments are to be heard, the Director will within a
reasonable time period notify each party of the place, date and
hour for the argument of the case. Unless the Director orders
otherwise, all oral arguments will be heard in Boise, Idaho.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

All exceptions, briefs, requests for oral argument and any other
matters filed with the Director in connection with the preliminary
order shall be served on all other parties to the proceedings in
accordance with Rules of Procedure 302 and 303,

INAL ORDER

The Director will issue a final order within fifty-six (56) days of
receipt of the written briefs, oral argument or response to briefs,
whichever is later, unless waived by the parties or for good cause
shown. The Director may remand the matter for further evidentiary
hearings if further factual development of the record is necessary
before issuing a final order. The department will serve a copy of
the final order on all parties of record.

Section 67-5246(5), Idaho Code, provides as follows:

Unless a different date is stated in a final orxder, the
order is effective fourteen (14) days after its issuance
if a party has not filed a petition for reconsideration.
If a party has filed a petition for reconsideration with
the agency head, the final order becomes effective when:

(a} the petition for reconsideration is disposed of; or

(b} the petition is deemed denied because the agency
head did not dispose of the petition within twenty-
one{21) days.

EAL OF RDER TO DISTRICT T

Pursuant to sections 67-5270 and 67-5272, Idaho Code, 1if this
preliminary order becomes final, any party aggrieved by the final
order or orders previously issued in this case may appeal the final
order and all previously issued orders in this case to district
court by filing a petition in the district court of the county in
which:

Pg - 2
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i. A hearing was held,

ii. The final agency action was taken,

iii. The party seeking review of the order resides, or

iv. The real property or personal property that was the
subject of the agency action is located.

The appeal must be filed within twenty-eight (28) days of this
preliminary order becoming final. See section 67-5273, Idaho Code.
The filing of an appeal to district court does not itself stay the
effectiveness or enforcement of the order under appeal.

Sincerely,

L. GLEN SAXTON, CWief
Water Allocation Bureau

Enclogure

C: IDWR - Region
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Formn Approved - OMB No. 0560-0125

CRP-1 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 1. ST.&CO.CODE&C/D 2. SIGN-UP NUMBER
(01-30-87) Commodity Credit Corporation 16 019 15
3. CONTRACT NUMBER 4. ACRES F
CONSERVATION RESERVE PROGRAM CONTRACT 290 g g OHMENT
7. COUNTY OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NO. (area code) 5. FARM NUMBER 6. TRACT NUMBER(S)
BONNEVILLE COUNTY FSA OFFICE 570 791
P O BOX 1893 8. OFFER (Se{ect one) 9. CONTRACT PERIOD
IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO 83403-1893 STANDARD x [FROM (WD/Y) |TO (M/D/Y)
(208) 522-6250 ENVIRONMENTALPRIORITY | |10-01-97 | 09-30-2007

THIS CONTRACT is entered info between the Commodify Credit Corporation (referred to as “CCC") and the undersigned owners, operalors, or tenanls (who may be referred fo as
"Owner’, "Operatar’, and "Tenant", respectively} on the farm identified above. The undersigned person or persons may hereaffer collectively be referred fo as "the Participant.” The
Participant agrees to place the designated acreage into the Conservation Reserve Program ("CRP") for the stipulated contract period from the date the Confract is executed by the
CCC or other use sef by CCC. The Participant also agrees fo implement on such designated acreage the Conservalion Plan developed for such acreage and approved by the CCC
and the Participant. Additionally. the Participant and CCC agree fo comply with the terms and conditions contained in this Contract including the Appendix to this Contract, entified
Appendix to CRP-1, Conservation Reserve Program Conlract (referred to as "Appendix®). By signing below, the Participant acknawledges that a copy of the Appendix for the
applicable sign-up period has been provided fo such person.  Such person also agrees to pay such liquidated damages in an amount specified in the Appendix if the Participant
withdraws prior to CCC acceptance or rejection. The terms and conditions of this contract are contained in this Form CRP-1 and in the CRP-1 Appendix and any addendum
thereto. BY SIGNING THIS CONTRACT PRODUCERS ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING FORMS: CRP-1; CRP-1 Appendix and any addendum thereto;
CRP-2; and if applicable, CRP-15 and CRP-1 Continuation.

10. OFFER FOR PERMISSION TO ALLEX/ORONY
L "

in order to participate in CRP under CF19, Alley Cropping, lAwe submit an offer of §

g L)
amount specified in item 114, in the annual rental payments for permission fo produce ag (w /
accordance with the provisions for alley cropping set out in the applicable regulations. 1AvaIat
contract the annual rental payment will be reduced by the amount agreed to above, which red.
percent in the annual rental payment.

per acre reduction, from the

rmodilies on eligible acres in
at for each year of the CRP
s§be a reduction of at least 50

11A. Rental Rate Per Acre $ 34,29 12. Identification of CRP Land
B. Annual Contract Payment $ 17.793.08 A. Tract No. |B. Field No. C. Practice D. Acres | E. Total C/S
C. First Year Payment $ 791 all (CP-10 473.7
{ltem 11C applicable only to continuous signup _ 45 .7
when the first year payment is prorated.) 791 all CP-1 >
13. OWNERS, OPERATORS, AND TENANTS

A. OPERATOR NAME AND ADDRESS SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

NORMAN NEF & SON INC. 82 0315183 _ i

2029 S 3000 W SIGNATURE NURMAN NEEF & SON INUpaTe

REXBURG, IDAHO 83440-4038 100 % | BY: %AW Z Yo/ MaRCH 19, 1997
8. OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS socmu?é?:umw NUMBER /4

SIGNATURE TDATE
%
C. NAME AND ADDRESS SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
SIGNATURE [DATE
%
14, CCC USE OMNLY - Payments % OF CCC REPRESENTATIVE 'DATE
according to the shares are ;\Jé& /,7 .
approved. / ‘ A / @ ,/7

NOTE: The following siatement is made in accardance wilh the Privacy At of 1974 (BA/SC 552a] and the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1895, s amended. ¥he authority for requesting the

fallowing information is the Food Security Act af 1985, (Pub. (. 93-188), as amended, and reguiations promulgated al 7 CFR PART 1410 and the Internal Revenug Code (26 USC §108).
The information requasied is necessary for CCC 10 consider and process the offer ta enter inta a Conservation Reserve Program Contract, to assist in determining eligibtiity, and to
defermine the correct parifes to the contract,  Furnishing the requested information is voluntary. Failure to furnish the requested information will result in determination af ineligibilty for
certain program benefits and other linancial assistance administered by USDA agency. This informaiion may be provided to other sgencies, IRS, Departrnent of Justice, or other State
and Federal Law enforcement agencies, and i response 10 & court magistrate or administrative tribunal. The provisions of eriminal and civil fraud stetutes, including 18 USC 286, 287,
371, 651, 1001, 15 USC 714m; and 37 (USC 3728, may be applicable to the infarmation providad.

Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and & person is not required 1o respond 1o, 2 collection of infarmation unless it displays & currenity valid OMB control number. Fublic
reparting burden for this coflection of information is estimated to avarage 4 minutes per response. including the time for roviewing insiructions. searching existing data sources, gathering
and malntaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of infarmation. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any ather aspect of this collection of
informarian, including suggestions for reducing this burden, ta Depariment of Agriculture, Clegrancg Qfiger, D) l& fomg Mo, O566-0125/, STOP 7630, Washington, D.C. 20250-7630.
REYURN THIS COMFLETED FORM TG YOUR COUNTY FSA OFFICE. iy b E v

This program or acfivity will be conducted on a nendiscriminatary basis without regard to race, color, refigion, na)‘."cma."yl::l{rlgfr,;.,$ age, sex, marnilal stalus, or disabiity.

p x.: 19 ¢ KRR
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To: File Nos. 35-07962 & 35-07963

From: |ulie L. Yarbrough MEMOHANDUM

Subject: Proof Due Date / Extension of Time
Date:  April 10, 1998

| visited with the permit holder (Norman Nef) in my office yesterday to discuss the extensions
of time granted February 2, 1998, for the above referenced permits. The permit holder was
concemed that the department did not grant the extensions for the maximum tength (5 years)
since the property in question is in the CRP Program. | explained that the copies of the CRP
Contract, which the department requested the permit holder provide, were never received,
therefore the department granted the extensions based on the information on file. The
permit holder stated that the CRP Contract was faxed and mailed to the department,
however, we have no record of ever receiving the document. The permit holder said he
would send ancther copy of the contract as soon as possible and inquired if the department
would reconsider the length of time granted on the extensions and extend the dates. |
informed him that | would need to speak to Glen Saxton regarding the issuance of an order
extending the proof due dates once the CRP documentation is submitted.



RECEIVED
FEB 12 1998

Depariment of Waler Resources

9 February 1998

Department of Water Resources
1301 North Orchard Street
P.0. Box 83720

Boise, Id 83720

Julie L Yarbrough

I received your letter dated 2 February 1998 with an extension concerning :
water permit Nos. 35-07962 and 35-07963. I appreciate your approval of
extending the time in which we need to complete work on these permits.
However I am confused that you state that I did not respond to your request
for information to show this land was in a s2t aside program. It was mentioned
twice that I had not responded. I am sending this information once again
that was sent to you on the 21 November 1998. I wondered if this was the
reason that extension was given to 1 September 2000 instead of to the end of
the CRP contract in 2007. We are very desirous of not losing these permits
but also cannot justify the expense of putting in this system and not being
able to use it until the year 2008. With the cost of power going up and the
cost of machinery, the uncertainty of markets, etc, it is not feasiable to
have a gystem such as we would have to have just setting there idle for that
many years and not getting a return for our investment. But as I have stated
we do not want to lose these permits, Therefore I would appreciate whatever
help you can to enlighten us in this matter. T do appreciate your time and
effort in this help.

hank you very much,
an Nef

2029 S 3000 W
Rexburg, ID B3440

MICTOFILMED
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United States Farm Bonneville County FSA Office

Department of Service . 1120 Lincoln, Box 1893
Agriculture Agency Idaho Falls, ID 83403

PHONE: (208) §22-6250
FAX: {(208) §22-0280

November 21, 1997

Department of Water Resources
1301 North Orchard Street

PO Box 83720

Boise, Idaho 83720

Julie L Yarbrough:

Mr. Norman Nef brought the enclosed letters into our office asking
that we respond to your letter dated November 17, 1997.

I have enclosed two documents showing the date the acreage in
question was entered into the Conservation Reserve Program (CRP).
One is a copy of the actual contract and the other is the printout
after the contract is entered into the system. Hopefully this will
be sufficient to complete your files.

- Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
this office at: (208) 522-6250

Thank you,

erri S. Wood
Program Assistant

CC: Norman Nef & Sons, Inc.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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FAX MESSAGE DATE: NOVEMBER 21, 1997

BONNEVILLE COUNTY FSA
[DAHO FALLS, IDAHO

|

MESSAGE NUMBER:

Pages;

TO: ADDRESSEE NAME: DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
ATTN: JULIE YARBROUGH
FROM: SENDER NAME: TERRI S WOOD
PHONE NUMBER: (208) 522-6250 FAX (208) 522-0280
SUBJECT:

- NORMAN NEF & SONS INC CRP CONTRACT.

¥av g A 1905



United States Farm Bonneville County FSA Office
Department of Service 1120 Lincoln, Box 1893
Agriculture Agency ldaho Falls, ID 83403

PHONE: (208) 5226250
FAX: (208) 522-0280

CRP-23 May 23, 1997
(02-14-97)

NOTICE REGARDING ACCEPTED CRP OFFERS
Dear Mr, Nef:

This notice is to inform you that your offer under 1998 Conservation
Reserve Program (CRP) has been accepted for approval by the National
Office. -

The Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) must develop a
plan, approved by the Conservation District, and signed by alE
signatories on tﬁe contract to participate in the CRP. So that
we may continue to process your offer, you should continue to

work with NRCS to obtain the required plan on the acreage which is
subject to the offer. Your offer cannot be approved by the
Bonneville County Committee without an approved conservation plan.

Practices to be carried out under CRP may be started with the
understanding that cost-share payments will not be made if the
practice is not included in the approved conservation plan.

You have 30 days from the date of this letter to notify this
office of whether you want your offer approved to participate in the

CRP. Notification must be done in writing. If we do not hear from
you within the 30-day period, we will reject your offer and assess
liquidated damages. Liquidated damages will also be assessed if you
decide not to participate. Damages will equal 25 percent of your
offer rate times the number of acres offered for CRP.

Sincerely,

C EXECUTIVE ﬁIRECTORJ//

This program or activity will be conducted on a nondiscriminatory
basis without regard to race, color, religion, national origin, age,

sex, marital status, or disabiﬁiﬁ@ﬁrqur
CHEME
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE BTATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NOS. )
35-07962 AND 35-07963 IN THE )
NAME OF NORMAN E. NEF AND ) PRELIMINARY ORDER
SONS, INC. )
)

This matter having come before the Idaho Department of Water
Resources (department), as a result of the filing of a request for
extension of time in connection with each of the above captioned
permits, the department makes the following Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On May 20, 1981, the department issued Permit Nos. 35-
07962 and 35-07963 (permits) in the name of Norman E. Nef and Sons,
Inc. (permit holder) authorizing the diversion of groundwater for
irrigation purposes in Bonneville County, Idaho. A condition of
approval of the permits was that the permit holder submit proof of
beneficial use of water (proof) to the department on or before May
1, 1986.

2. On October 22, 1992, the department issued an order
extending the time in which to submit proof for the permits to
October 1, 1997.

3. On November 9, 1994, the department issued an Order For

Temporary Stay of Development and Notice of Formal Proceedings in

connection with the permits.

4. On February 13, 1995, the department issued an order
preventing additional development under the permits but granting an
indefinite stay in the development period for the permits.

5. On July 31, 1997, the department advised the permit
holder by certified mail that proof of beneficial use was due.

6. On September 12, 1997, the permit holder submitted proof
of beneficial use to the department indicating that the land under
the permits has been contracted in a set aside program.

7. On November 17, 1997, the department corresponded with
the permit holder seeking supporting information to show that the
land was in a set aside program. The permit holder did not respond
and did not submit the requested information.

ORDER -~ Pg 1



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 42-204{1), Idaho Code, provides in pertinent part
as follows:

In cases where the applicant is prevented from proceeding
with his work ... because of the pendency of an
application for right of way or other matter within the
jurisdiction of the United States, ... the department of
water resources upon proper showing cof the existence of
any such condition, and being convinced that said
applicant is proceeding diligently and in good faith,
shall extend the time so that the amount of time lost by
such delays shall be added to the time given in the
original permit for each and every action required.

2, The permit holder has not provided the requested
information to the department to show that the permit holder’s land
is enrolled in a federal land set aside program and hence qualifies
for an additional extension of time for that reason.

3. The permit holder has, however, been prevent from
developing the permits subsequent to the department’s issuance of
its November 9, 1994 Order For Temporary Stay of Development and

Notice of Formal Proceedings.

4. The department should grant the requests for extension of
time for the period of time the permit holder has been delayed by
the department’s orders beginning on November %, 1994 to the proof
due date of Octcber 1, 1997.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that the requests for
extension of time in which to submit proof of beneficial use of
water for Permit Nos. 35-07962 and 35-07962 are APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the permit holder shall submit

procf of beneficial use of water to the department on or before
September 1, 2000.

Dated this 92'-%' day of /C,brga.rb/ , 1998,

J
L. GLEN SAXTON, Cnief
Water Allocation Bureau

BAENN T g

B L
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ANA,”SIS SHEET FOR EXTENSION OF'._‘_E

Permit No._35- 019w % Reviewed by, jg, Date S ~i 71-973
BASIC INFORMATION
A-iz-gn  Date stamp received

( %:g S Extension received timely
( 4:g - Fee received and receipted

Name and signature same as permit
PO Address Change
BASIS FOR EXTENSION REQUEST

Has adequate work been completed to demonstrate due diligence?

Has the permit been involved in litigation?
Is supporting documentation needed to complete
the file? Requested?

Is delay by a government agency? -
Is supporting documentation needed to complete
the file? Requested?

Is the project more than 25,000 acre feet for
irrigation or 10,000 acre feet for a reservoir?
o

ACTION TAKEN T_%wsﬁ B .;‘;%Q—Q—u-ﬂ-—tj
/—KZC-UDVY‘WMACL/ Cf0 ro A D et 2000 pesech o

(o). Oty du(:uj

PRIORITY CALCULATION

Date extension received \ =
Proof due date \ 5
Number of days late \

Priority date
New Priority Date |=

DATA ENTRY
New Address X

Change Proof Due Date 4-1-zZ oD
Change Priority Date X




State of Ids) ‘

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, P.O. BOX 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0098
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E, BATT
GOVERNOR
February 2, 1998
KARL 1. DREHER
DIRECTOR

RE: In the matter of Application for Permit Nosg. 35-07962 and 35-
07963 in the name of Norman E. Nef and Sons, Inc.

Dear Interested Parties:

The accompanying order is a "preliminary order" issued by the
department pursuant to section 67-5243, Idaho Code. It can and

will become a final order without further action of the department
unless iti for reconsideration within fourteen (14
s igsuanc fur r d rib low:

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Any party may file a petition for reconsideration of a preliminary
order with the hearing officer within fourteen (14) days of the
service date of this order. The hearing cfficer will act on a
petition for reconsideration within twenty-one (21} days of its
receipt, or the petition will be considered denied by operation of
law. See section 67-5243(3) Idaho Code.

EXCEPTIO

Within twenty-one (21) days after (a) the service date of a
preliminary order, (b) the service date of a denial of a petition
for reconsideration from this preliminary order, or (¢) the failure
within twenty-one (21) days to grant or deny a petition for
reconsideration from this preliminary order, any party may in
writing support or take exceptions to any part of a preliminary
order and may file briefs in support of the party's position on any
issue 1in the proceeding to the Director. Otherwise, this
preliminary order will become a final order of the agency.

If any party appeals or takes exceptions to this preliminary order,
opposing parties shall have twenty-one (21) days to respond to any
party's appeal. Written briefs in support of or taking exceptions

to the preliminary order shall be filed with the DireEEPr. The
M‘.GROFILM
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Director retains the right to review the preliminary order on his
own motion.

ORAL ARGUMENT

If the Director grants a petition to review the preliminary order,
the Director shall allow all parties an opportunity to file briefs
in support of or taking exceptions to the preliminary order and may
schedule oral argument in the matter before issuing a final order.
If oral arguments are to be heard, the Director will within a
reasonable time period notify each party of the place, date and
hour for the argument of the case. Unless the Director orders
otherwise, all oral arguments will be heard in Boise, Idaho.

TIFICATE OF S IC

All exceptions, briefs, requests for oral argument and any other
matters filed with the Director in connection with the preliminary
order shall be served on all other parties to the proceedings in
accordance with Rules of Procedure 302 and 303.

EINAL ORDER

The Director will issue a final order within fifty-six (56} days of
receipt of the written briefs, oral argument or response to briefs,
whichever is later, unless waived by the parties or for goocd cause
shown. The Director may remand the matter for further evidentiary
hearings if further factual development of the record is necessary
before issuing a final order. The department will serve a copy of
the final order on all parties of record.

Section 67-5246(5), Idaho Code, provides as follows:

Unless a different date is stated in a final oxder, the
order is effective fourteen (14) days after its issuance
if a party has not filed a petition for reconsideration.
If a party has filed a petition for reconsideration with
the agency head, the final order becomes effective when:

(a) the petition for reconsideration is disposed of; or

(b) the petition is deemed denied because the agency
head did not dispose of the petition within twenty-
one (21) days.

Pg - 2 MICROFILMED
rEg 1 1938



APPEAL OQOF L ORDER TO DISTRICT COURT

Pursuant to sections 67-5270 and 67-5272, Idaho Code, if this
preliminary order becomes final, any party aggrieved by the final
order or orders previously issued in this case may appeal the final
order and all previously issued orders in this case to district
court by filing a petition in the district court of the county in
which:

i. A hearing was held,

ii. The final agency action was taken,

iii. The party seeking review of the order resides, or

iv. The real property or personal property that was the
subject of the agency action is located.

The appeal must be filed within twenty-eight (28) days of this
preliminary order becoming final. 8See section 67-5273, Idaho Code.
The filing of an appeal to district court does not itself stay the
effectiveness or enforcement of the order under appeal.

Sincerely,

i = %dfﬁf/?" f/L/

GLEN SAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau

Enclosure
C: IDWR - Region
Pg - 3
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State of Idaho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, P.O. BOX 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0098
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E, BATT
GOVERNOR

November 17, 1997 KA mcron

Norman E. Nef and Sons, Inc.
2029 § 3000 W
Rexburg, ID 83440

RE: Permit Nos. 35-07962 and 35-07963
Dear Permit Holder(s):

On September 18, 1997, I corresponded with you concerning the Extension of Time requests
you filed for the above referenced water right permits. On September 26, 1997, the department
received a response from Terri S. Wood, stating that the water rights are in the CRP Program until
the year 2007.

In my September letter (copy enclosed,) I requested that you submit clear evidence to show
that the land in question was back in CRP. The information you submitted (statement signed by
Terri S. Wood and acreage map) is not acceptable proof to consider granting an additional extension
of time. A minimum acceptable response should consist of a letter written to the department or the
permit holder on appropriate letterhead (presumably federal government letterhead,) which shows
addresses, phone numbers, etc. of the person responding to the department. Documentation showing
the dates of entry into the CRP and expiration of the contract needs to accompany the submittal to
the department.

Please submit the requested information to the department within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If the additional information is not received by the department within 15 days, we will review
the extension requests based on the information previously submitted.

Please contact me at (208)327-7953, if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

LIE L. YARBROUGH
Senior Secretary, Water Allocation Bureau

7

Enclosure

c: IDWR - Eastern Region MICROFILMED
FER ] 11938
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State of Idaho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, P.O. BOX 83720, Boise, Idaho §3720-0098
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL J.DREHER
DIRECTOR

September 18, 1997

Norman E Nef and Sons Inc
2029 S 3000 W
Rexburg ID 83440

RE: Permit Nos. 35-07962 & 35-07963
Dear Permit Holder:

The Department acknowledges receipt of your requests for extension of time. The requests
state that the delay in completion of this project is due to the fact that the land is in the CRP
Program. Before the department takes final action on your requests, you will need to submit
evidence which clearly shows the lands in question are in the CRP Program and that date the lands
will be released from CRP.

Please return this documentation within thirty (30) days of the date of this mailing and
address your correspondence to my attention.

If you have any question regarding this matter, please contact me at (208)327-7953.

Sincerely,

%; %Mbﬂm?&/ RECEIVED

JULIE L. YARBROUGH
qQ
Senior Secretary, Water Allocation Bureau SEP 2 6 137
Depariment of Water Resources

C: IDWR - E. Regional Office

—yTOWHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NORMAN NEF AND SONS INC. HAS RE-ENTERED THE ACRFAGE SHOWN ON THE ENCLOSED MAP
INTO THE 15th CRP SIGNUP WHICH EXPIRES IN THE YEAR 2007.

THANK YOU,

- OFIMED

I
FEG 11 Tasa
OGRAM ASSISTANT



State of Idﬁs) .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, P.O. BOX 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0098
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL 1. DREHER
DIRECTOR

September 18, 1997

Norman E Nef and Sons Inc
2029 S 3000 W
Rexburg ID 83440

RE: Permit Nos. 35-07962 & 35-07963
Dear Permit Holder:

The Department acknowledges receipt of your requests for extension of time. The requests
state that the delay in completion of this project is due to the fact that the land is in the CRP
Program. Before the department takes final action on your requests, you wiil need to submit
evidence which clearly shows the lands in question are in the CRP Program and that date the lands
will be released from CRP.

Please return this documentation within thirty (30) days of the date of this mailing and
address your correspondence to my attention.

If you have any question regarding this matter, please contact me at (208)327-7933.
Sincerely,

9@ ) Gorbronsp

JULIE L. YARBROUGH
Senior Secretary, Water Allocation Bureau

C: IDWR - E. Regional Office

MICROFILMED
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July 31, 19297
NORMAN E. NEF & SONS INC.
2029 S. 3000 W.
REXBURG ID 83440

PSADH NSO

PROOF DUE NOTICE
RE: PERMIT NO. 35-07963

Dear Permit Holder:

One of the conditions of approval of the above referenced water
permit was that proof of the extent of your beneficial use must
be submitted to this office on or before October 1, 1997.

{See last page of your approved permit or your last approved
extengion request.) Enclosed is a form which when accompanied by
the license examination fee or a complete field examination
report prepared by a certified water right examiner may be used
to submit the required proof.

If you have not fully completed your project, and you or a pre-
vious owner of this permit have not received a prior extension of
time, you may request an extension of time if the delay is for
reasonable cause as provided in Section 42-204, Idaho Code. If
you have been prevented from proceeding by a governmental agency
or by litigation which might bring title to the water in
question, more than one extension of time can be granted. An
extension of time request form is enclosed for your convenience.

Either an acceptable proof of beneficial use submittal or an
acceptable request for an extension of time must be received by
this department on or before the above described proof due date.
If neither is received, the department will send you a lapse
notice. Within sixty (60) days of the mailing of the lapse
notice, the permit will no longer be of any force nor effect.

SINCERELY,

JULIE L. YARBROUGH
Senior Secretary

Enclosures
MICROFIMNE

T:r-“-'f’} ¥ el
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State ot’laho .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

February 14, 1995

RE: Permit Nos. 35-07962 & 35-07963 in the name of
Norman E. Nef & Sons, Inc.

Dear Interested Parties:
I have enclosed a copy of the ORDER which authorizes
you to continue with development of the above referenced

water right under the terms of the existing permit.

Please be advised that this order does not grant a
stay in development beyond December 31, 13%7.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed
order, please feel free to contact me at (208)327-7953.

Sincerely,
bcl&k’J ";Z ejéiljdév’ati:7£i\__/

LIE L. YARBROUGH
Senior Secretary

Enclosure
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State of Idaho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CECIL D. ANDRUS
COVERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
MRECTOR

November ¢, 1994
NORMAN E. NEF & SONS INC.

2029 S. 3000 wW.
REXBURG ID 83440

RE: Water Right No. 35-07963 Certified Mail No. 141813

Dear Water Right Holder(s):

Enclosed is a copy of an Order for Temporary Stay of
Development and Notice of Formal Proceedings in connection with
the above referenced water right permit. Also enclosed is a form
and instructions for filing proof of beneficial use of water.

If you havé questions related to the order and its effect
upon your permit, please feel free to contact the department.

Sipgerely,

o Galan

L. GLEN SAXTON
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau

Enclosures




State of Ic’m .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CECIL 1. ANDRUS
GOVERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

October 21, 1992

Norman & Nef and Sons Inc.
2029 5 3000 W
Rexburg, ID 83440

Re: Permit No. 35-07963 and 35-07962

Dear Permit Holder:

Enclosed is a copy of your approved Request for Extension
of Time submitted in connection with the above referenced
permit. The time within which to submit proof of
beneficial wuse is extended to October 1, 1997, The
extension also requires that you obtain prior approval
from the Director before assigning these permits to
another party.

Please note that the department has granted this
extension based upon governmental agency delay. It is
important that you work diligently toward the completion
of this project during the construction period allowed.
The department may not be able to grant additional
requests,

If you have any guestions or if I can be of any further
assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Slncerely,

//)CQ ¢ ?L,// [ ‘{4.&//! e

Karen L. Gustaffkon
Secretary/Records Manager

Enclosure

c: IDWR-Regional OQffice




ANALYSIS SHEET
FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME

Permit No. 35:&7?@3, Reviewed by é %Jg Date _/_QZ,,)/!Q},

BASIC INFORMATION
). Date stamp received
QUEL/ Extension received timely
{iéi, Fee received and receipted

QQJL Name and signature same as permit

/16 Address Change
BASIS FOR EXTENSION REQUEST

Has adequate work been completed to demonstrate
due diligence?

Has the permit been involved in litigation?

Is supporting documentation needed to complete
the file? Reguested?
Q&i&/ Is delay by a government agency?
! Is supporting documentation needed to complete
the file? Requested?

Is the project more than 25,000 acre feet for
irrigation or 10,000 acre feet for a reservoir?

ACTION TAKEN

Grosmmand. agment) Baaid ex_ govt did
69}4@4/;()( ‘o /0///5’7 / agf

PRIORITY CALCULATION
Date extension received }Lb4 =

Proof due date / =

Number of days late / =

Priority date ¢ =

New Priority Date / =

DATA ENTRY
New Address

Change Proof Due Date Aﬁéil/%l X?%L

Change Priority Date




State of Ia@o
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehonse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CECIL D, ANDRUS
GOVERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON

REc Elvg D ,,.mm
October 2, 1992 OCTZ ! 1992

iateF
et o

Norman E Nef and Sons Inc
2029 5 3000 W
Rexburg, ID 83440

Re: Permit No.'s 35-07962 and 35-07963
Dear Mr. Nef:

The Department is in receipt of the requests for
extension of time filed in connection with the above
referenced permits. Before the Department can take
action on the requests, more information is required.
Please supply the Department with copies of the Federal
CRP Program paperwork. This paperwork should indicate
the dates the land was placed into the program and the
dates that the land will be released.

Please supply the requested information within 30 days of
the date of this mailing. As soon as it is received, the
Department will continue with the analysis of the
regquests,

If you have any questions or if I can be of any further
assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
IQW.

Karen L. Gus
Secretary/R

Dear Kafen Gustafson.

I hope this will help you in what you want to know. 1 so much appfeciate _
any help you can give us at this matter. If you need any further information
or I can be of any further assistance, please let me know.

Thank you very much,

el A

2029 5 3000 W
Rexburg, Id 83440




Morman Mef
5 200 |4
Haxburg, n

Attached are yvour gopies of the shatus reviews we conducted
o &SRS RE, on ymur CRE contracks 2oand #1¥4A. These ara
the finat status revipws thabt we be conducting on these
contracte. IF woau have any concerns about the condition of
the stands an 2ny of these fields between rnow and the tTime
the contracks hterminate (973097 for # and PAE0.Z000 far

# L) please give us a cal

Dincerealy.,

AL prlid

Bob Minton
S0il Conservation SDervice
TiEd lipcalin Road
Polahe Falls, I =5401
v
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U.S. Department of Agriculture 1daho 10/87
Soil Conservation Service ID-CPA{FSA)~-20
Revised

CERTIFICATIUN OF AN EXISTING

PLAN, CONTRACT, OR SYSTEM
FOR :

FOOD SECURITY ACT COMPLIANCE

Producer: A/Mmm Nep 4 Sens Location: T-2-4/ £-54.& _F6&;
Date: 3-30-5¢ _ TN E-3Y4-E, S-72; T-3-4 e-34E
S 24

Kind of Document Certified and Attached: Date Planned or Applied:

Existing Conservation Plan E:]

Existing Land Treatment Contract sz 51'555’7

ERAH 2§
Existing Conservation System [::]
Existing Alternative System ]

This document satisfies the Conservation Compliance and/or Sodbuster provisions
of the Food Security Act of 1985,

To be eligible for certain designated USDA program benefits on your farm, you
must: (1) present this certification and a copy of your plan to the appropriate
administering agency (FmHA, ASCS, or FCIC); and (2) be actively applying the
planned systems on those fields which are highly erodible by January 1, 1990,

and have them fully applied by January 1, 1995, These agencies will not maintain
a copy of your plan, therefore maintenance of it by you is essential for future
use by you or the agency.

Changes or revisions of the Plan require review and approval by your local soil
conservation district and Soil Conservation Service.

Qur objective is to be a service to you while meeting the reguirements of the
Food Security Act and protecting our nation's valuable soil resource.

SCS DISTRICT CONS: JQM 24 DATE _ 4/~ 4 -§&
: 7
SC0: s M DATE
=
PRODUCEI{ 1 3/5/ ’YZ c/%w/ DATE _,_ s 2. P9
- L Ty s '\ 4

procss £ Lo P
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE . . STATUS REVIEW . SCS-CPA-013

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 883

1192,

This information ly used in both the development and implementation of a Conservation, Rectamation or Water Quality plan as the basls for technical astistance and/or cost sharing. The authorities
for such work are; 16 L/SC 5902 {(Soil Conservation); 16 USC 1301-1311 (Water Bank): 16 USC 590p(b) (Great Plains); 30 USC 1236 et seq (Rural Abandaned Mines); 33 USC 1255 et toq (Rural
Clann Water), Furnishing iInformation is voluntary and will be confidentiat; however, it i necessary in order to receive assistancs.

County _fonneville Date __&- 8- 92 Contract or Agreement No.. CRP- /76
Name . Adocman Me Address L0229 S 3000 ¢
Rexloues 1D 3040
—

p . . : '
rggressin apDIYIngp.lan M2 opé‘ra"“"’"“" WJHf’namge 'n com Ve @
A. Contract items comnleted: /,,, 3 [ jyestock @xcfusion c,—f’m§+g P

caprd w-’ldh‘—f@ ‘-*Plﬁhd I‘\G-[o;'{
B. Contract items de']‘ayed: pMond

C. Contract expires: 9-%o0-2000 et Phh# e
Siaace Soot (visval eslimad

D. Plan meet O & M agreement: Y25, Lotiors weere ace '
being cordrotled, Odhoe weesls pod /gps,',fj A -«FHM;,:- 5(,,55_,'9'5 f)ré‘c:"n"( :

+o 6“}67\0(: ’{; P J
Revision of plan or modification of contract needed: /Uo«/ah (,‘r?‘.‘sh" Jx }‘: Z’ re
ri/yfr*ﬁ crested healpes

‘A. Revised items: Mow€
B. Deleted items: Mone

C. New items: Adone

fo‘ ok pex.ous .«/J—W/S ﬂ"/é’yc/osmu o
u"ca-‘(é'&{"#weuj[\ eral ol sontcaet,

Need for technical assistance: Cow“ T f’o/ t‘c»““1

’[f‘dps'{u:ﬁ qrat r‘uj

TS
Ue/ﬁéi*a'lf!'d“l covee 1% ad’rzuﬂ{gﬂ/ é‘bip‘\__\‘\.‘;k«(a/ OV\D’{ m€£45 ¢ %
SPco'irc_a.'{r':‘ws {oce CRY

C,vy(‘l[.mc‘!' (s 1A ('D,,.{Q)-‘a‘yrg
FIuAL STATuS PEVIEC

Ty
R‘JJI— . N - : 992 _
Land is st under control g 1e participant: _ﬁés' No e
Signed : . __M— ———
District Conservationist or Adntflistering Agency Participén



LS. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE . STATUS REVIEW . SC5-CPA-013

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 8-53

(792

This Information i usad in both the development and impleirantation of 4 Conservation, Reclamation or Water Quality plan as the basis for technical assistarice andfor cost sharing. The authorities
for such work are: 16 USC 590a+ (Soil Conservation); 16 USC 1301.131 1 (Water Bank); 16 USC 390p(b) (Great Plains): 30 USC 1226 et 3eq (Rural Abandoned Mines); 33 USC 1288 et saq (Rural
Clean Water). Furnishing information is voluntary and will be confidential: however, it is necessary in order to receive atsistance.

County P)@hv\ﬁ\' e Date __6-2-922 _ Contract or Agreement No. _C K F- 18
 Name _Mormag Me{ & Sons P4 Address _2029 S 3000 )
chisr,-rq D g34dp
—

Progress in applying plan: . '
Cipd 2, szs{o&k £x<lr<s.ah

A. Contract items cor._m‘leted: Civ 3 !:Jf'/a’['"ce.u?(qng( hq&#aﬁ VJ% IR c'au.elfm,ce\

B. Contract fitems de-}ayed: /uone

C. Contract expires: Ci—50~9’7 /_1(+ fNS‘{’ “"HL

{{Ja; ‘.';:"J;ar C_} Oacﬂ
[ Ff frmn

D. Plan meet 0 & M agreerg;nt 7)66 AeYiovs weeds are@ be,m cerse

¢ ortiolled, hec weod s pot Sw-i & -{—hrﬂ;:(* do vheolaos s .ré’s"”’"‘“' :
/(/0 signS 0-( hwrsdacke ﬁ‘“""’—“"‘ﬁ 5/)‘4- P
Revision of plan or modification of contract needed: i betan w\\ear’ri\f"S)
‘ e
A. Revised items; AJon€ ¢ ho algm\
. . VGFC\A‘f&[sr'ési Y

o

B. Daleted items:/Ucme

C. New items: AJone

- . e . aad * .
Need for technical assistance: Continned combeol nv povimes wirds and exclasion
6"(" lfJ?S-toCk °'“a2fv:5 T'C’{tw'rt"ﬁ/'-f-f,\{rk?k erol oL - the ,-p,,,.l;.:-('-f',

U@aein—l.ve Covee 'S a&fﬂg_m?{é/t &‘i'a-(a;' e an:fmf’f"!s %S %“ff-f eardvons

g.af (KP .
C_o.«“-rOCJf' is n (omp\tamce'

FIoAL STATuS KE Vi

R) tand is sti@mder‘ contro%we participant: No ’ i
Signed brr Rl N, F Y |

District Conservationist or Adrﬂﬂ-nisiering Agency / Pa‘rticipa'q{ 7’
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ITHPORTGNT HOTICE:

i. This notice of determined acreage shall constitute potice to all perso
interested in {he crops on this farm

&0 If yon believa any acreage deter mlnpﬂ for this f2
requezt for redetermination at the Tounly ASCH Offic
ta rover the cosl of redetermination,  (Your depasi
datermination is foeund,)

2. inly {hese crops that have besn seefghecked will be printed, e . :

Tni: program or activity will be conducted on 2 nondi=criminatory bhasis witheut vegavd o race, colar, religien, rafiomal origin

ane, sey, jgarital statns, or handirse,

a5 landloed, tenanl, evr  clisrecropper are

rm iz pel ¢ ¥ : g redefarmined by Filing a
ce witliin 10 days from the date of thia netice, and making 3 cash d
it will e it a significant error in the initial

i e B
] Faaotbtnole

Fooinntes;

1. The difference betysen the determined acresse 3nd reported arresge iz within the allewable tolerance, 17 the county
committee determines the inaccurate rapart was made in goed fazith, program bhenefitz will te maintained and fhe smaller of
the determined acreage oF the permitied acreage will be uzed far program purpeses.

3. The determingd acreage equals the revarted acreage. Tha repavt Tar the crop is acceptabla.

. The difference between the determined acreage and reperied acriage exceeds the allswable delerance.  IF the preducer
requests and the county committze determines the imscrurate report was made in goeed Faith, program hensfits will be
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i1, The repert alloys continued eligibility fuor wzo ef zero repert provisiens, The determined acresge of fruiis znd veaelables
will Be wsed for history credit,




11.5. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE . STATUS REVIEW . 5CS-CPA-013

$OIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 8-83
This information is used in both the development and imp ation of a Conservation, Reclamation or Water Quality pfant as the basis for technical assistance andfor cost sharing, The authorities
for such work are: 16 USC 590a-f (Soil Conservation); 16 USC 1301- 131 1 (Water Bank); 16 USC 5%0p(b} (Great Plains) 30 USC 1236 et seq (Rural Abandoned Mines): 33 USC 1283 et seq (Rural
Clean Water). Furnishing information is woluntary and will be conlid Litis y in order to receive assistance,

COU“W,BMM Date 7-11-89 Contract or Agreement No. 75
Name Narman ne'ﬁrj Sems Address _ XO<XF S, 3000 /.

Wedorg  Tolabn 23440

Progress in applying plan:

Ddern. # 1 complied _

Revision of plan or modification of contract needed:

llere  at Y8 Sme.

Need for technical assistance:

¥ Chect for sé/nﬁ’a;&é/smm/ " 6-7"“17
¥ Onto/ noxets wwecs on il fre/ds

4 7551[/.3 /7?'@3{ 44# M@/ :

;’;% | aer e 3 1990
Signed VJ’WM f >///

District Conservationistor Administering Agency Participant
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3. Contract itams dafeved: o, - “ - ge. o camp .
C. Cantracs axairss: 9-30-2000 ) .
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Q. 2lan ma=zt Q & M zgrssment: OM_@M pirsss e (ot Fhan decin e
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Qisres C.msemnanft(ar Admmnigterng Agency
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1;‘Ja_ma and Addros of Parsen, 2. Dots oi-ﬂuqu“t

Sall Conssryation Sarvice BV (1-08) AI":\ TERITY /\!T. e P f\":flf
 HIGHLY ERODIBLE LAND ANCWETLAND R | 3 County
CONSERVATION DETERMINATION

v.an.Aa,

Dl T Crnneyi e
4, Namw of U:.."DA Agency or Parson Raguesting Date;"rmiﬁazion h T 5. Farm No, and Trhct MNo.
LD e {-7il
SECTION | — HNIGHLY ERODIBLE LAND
8. I3 s0ii survey now availsble for rnaking a higily erodible land Watermination? Yos Mo Fiald No.(s) Total Acres

X
X

7. Ars thera highly erodible soll map units on this farm?

8. List highly erodible flalds that, according to ASCS racords, were uy3d tu producse
an sgricultural commodity in sy crap yaar during 1981-1985.

Al FIELDD P75

9. List highly arocibis Holds thet have been or will by converted for tha nrotuction of
agricultural commodIitiss and, accarding to ASCS rocords, wora not used far this
purpois In any crop year during 1981-1985; and wore not anrolied ina USDA
aat-asicde or dlvarslon program.

10. This Highly Erodibla L.and detarmination was completed in the: Qffiza L}(__I Flaly __]

MOTE: |[f you have highiy erodibia cropland flalds, you may naad to hove 3 conaervotion plan davelopad for thess flolda. For furthar Information, contsce the
local otlice of the Soll Consarvation Service.

SECI1OM H — WETLAND
11, Ara thars hydrlc soils on this farm? ¥ e Ne | Flald No.(s) Total Watland Acras

List fiold numbers and acres, whare sppropriate, for tha following
EXEMPTED WETLANDS:

12, Watlands {W), Including shandonsd wsetlands, or Farmed Watiandy (FY1),
Wetlands may ha farmad undsr natury! conditions. Farmod Wotiands may
ba Farmed snd maintained in the sama mannar st Theay woara prior to
Owcembar 23, 1985, a2 tong a8 thay are not abandonnad.

13. Prior Convartad Watlands {PC) - The uss, mansgymant, drainaga, and altaration
of prior convarted wetiands {PC} sre not subjsck to FS.A urnl =yt the araa rovrss
to wetiand sa 2 result of abspdonrnent. You shnuld inform 3G5 of any aran to
be used to producs an agricultural commodity that has not bsoan croppad,
managad, af maintained for'S yaars or mora,

14, Artificlel Wetlands {AW) - Artificial Watlands inciudas irrigation inducad wetlants.
These Watlands sre not subjact ta FSA,

15, Minimal Effact Watlands { MW} - Thass watlands are to be larmed according to the
minimal affact agresment signod at the tims the minimal sffact determination
Was mada.

NON-EXEMPTED WETLANDS:

16, Converted Werlands (CW) - In any yeer that an agricultural commaodlity Is planted
on these Canverted Watiands, you will ba ineligible for USD A benelits, If you
batieve that the conversion was commenced bafora Decarmbaer 23, 1085, or that
th9 canvarsion was causad by a third party, cantact the ASCS office to request a
commenced or third party determination,

17, The plannad aiteration measures on wetlands In fialds are considarad maintenance and are in compllance
with FSA,
18, The planned alterstion measuraes on watiands In flelds ara not considered to be maintanance and I installed

will causa the arsa to bacome 8 Converted Wetland (CW), See item 16 for information on CW,

19. This weatland determination was complated in tha: Oflice I x l Flald l ,

- oy
7 <. - - . ezl

20, This determination was: Dellvered l I Mailad u To tha Ferson on Data:

NOTE: If you do not agree with this datermination, you may requast a raconsideration from the porson that signed this form In Block 22 beiow, The
reconsideration is & prereguisite for any further appenl. Tha request for the racansidaration must be In writing and must state your reaions for tha raqusest.
The request must be mailed or dalivered within 15 days afzer this datermination is malled to or otherwise made availabis to you, Please sea ravarse side of
the producer’s copy of this form for mors information on appseals procsdurs,

gt o )
NOTE: If you intend to convert additionsl land 10 cropland or siter any wetlands,you must inftiats another Form AD-1026 atﬁ&f@;’upﬂ'% af Agcs.

P,

Abandanment Is whaere Jand haa not been cropped. managed, or maintained for Sivppo of inglad 2y o Yadubdiin 1o ES CS4 bherpalskg’s .
agricuitural commodity on sbandonad wetiands, deterpined to be highlv erodable, it
21. Remarks : will be necessary to have a Conserva-

tion Plan written on them by Jan. 7—
1950, to remain eligible for govern-'! & 7992
ment loans and/or pavments. '

Pl
22. Signat 7ofSCS District Conservatiinist l 23. Date
AN v bl

Aasistance sncd programs of the Soil Conservation Service available withgut regard to race, ralglon, colar, sax, age, handicap, otc.

Percoan Gopy

o g T
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State of Idgo .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CECIL I. ANDRUS
GOVERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

October 2, 1992

Norman E Nef and Sons Inc
2029 5 3000 W
Rexburg, ID 83440

Re: Permit No.’'s 35-07962 and 35-07963

Dear Mr. Nef:

The Department is in receipt of the requests for
extension of time filed in connection with the above
referenced permits. Before the Department can take
action on the requests, more information is required.
Please supply the Department with copies of the Federal
CRF Program paperwork. This paperwork should indicate
the dates the land was placed into the program and the
dates that the land will be released.

Please supply the regquested information within 30 days of
the date of this mailing. As soon as it is received, the
Department will continue with the analysis of the
requests.

If you have any questions or if I can be of any further
assistance, please feel free to contact me.

ncerely, ) ,
Rawr ot (st

on
Karen L Gus fso
Secretary/Regdords

anager




July 31, 1992
NCRMAN E. NEF & SONS INC.
2029 s. 3000 w.
REXBURG ID 83440

PROOF DUE NOTICE
RE: PERMIT NO. 35-07963

Dear Permit Holder:

One of the conditions of approval of the above referenced water
permit was that proof of the extent of your beneficial use must
be submitted to this office on or before October 1, 1992.

(See last page of your approved permit or your last approved
extension reguest.) Enclosed is a form which when accompanied by
the license examination fee or a complete field examination
report prepared by a certified water right examiner may be used
to submit the required proof.

If you have not fully completed your project, and you or a pre-
vious owner of this permit have not received a prior extension of
time, you may request an extension of time if the delay is for
reasonable cause as provided in Section 42-204, Idaho Code. If
you have been prevented from proceeding by a governmental agency
or by litigation which might bring title to the water in
question, more than one extension of time can be granted. An
extension of time request form is enclosed for your convenience.

Either an acceptable proof of beneficial use submittal or an
acceptable request for an extension of time must be received by
this department on or before the above described proof due date.
If neither is received, the department will send you a lapse
notice. Within sixty (60) days of the mailing of the lapse
notice, the permit will no longer be of any force nor effect,

SINCERELY,

Karen L. Gustafson
Secretary/Records Manager

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL}

WALARY

00T v 21952



State of Qaho '

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720 -(208) 327-7900

CECIL D. ANDRUS
GOVERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

February 8, 1990
RE: Permit No., 35-7963

Norman E. Nef
2029 5. 3000 w.
Rexburg, ID 83440

Dear Permit Hoider(s):

Enclosed is an order that authorizes you to continue development
under Permit to Appropriate Water No. 35-7963. Please note in

condition #1., page five of the order that you must develog g
system and benef1c1ally use the water prior to Octo

Failure to beneficially use the water before October 1, 1997 could
result in a loss of your water right permit.

Also enclosed is a copy of the approved extension of time
request. Please be advised that the department has granted this
extension of time baseéd on due diligence. It is important that you
work diligently toward the completion of this project during the
construction period allowed. The department may not be able to grant
additional requests.

Please note the conditions of approval contained in the
continuation order. You must comply with the conditions to fully
complete beneficial use.

Sincerely,

TIM LUKE
Sr. Water Resource Agent

TL:scC

Enclosures
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STAFF REVIEW SHEET — EXTENSION OF TIME

Permit No. 55 7945 Reviewed by . 2{% pate _ /.73 ~ 0

BASIC INFORMATION ,-7
¥  pate stamp received L
5 Extension received timely {not too early not too late)
% Fee received and receipted
j Name and signature same as permit

__t5 Address change

BASIS FOR EXTENSION REQUEST
Has adequate work been completed to demonstrate due dlllgence?
Has the cost incurred been adequate to demonstrate an intent to complete the

project?
Has the permit been involved in litigation?
a. Swan Falls £ Dismissed from Swan Falls
Other — Identify
b. Is supporting documentation needed to complete the file?
Requested

¢. Calculate the period of delay

Date litigation completed

Date litigation began -

Total period of delay =

Present procf due date +

NEW PROOF DUE DATE =

I1s delay bv a government agency?
Is supporting documentation needed to complete the file?
Requested?

—_— el e S, L
I'/ ’—? e _'),L,L-‘-,u,l.-fé. & /JJA{ P '/ —_— "/L//L ) e e - "iﬂ 8
ACTION TAREN - | . Zcccmeaiecime ] ;u ey
|’/ . :K?GL 7?—:;—&;»—/ dff.»,w_-_-él':,-g {/(? b/‘/

4)5# Reinstate Date extention received =
Proof due date = -
No. of days late =
Priority date = 4+
ADJUSTED PRIORITY DATE =

DATE ENTRY

~Change proof due date .~ Address change

Priority date change



S TATE O F I DABHBDPO
D RTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
State Office .
1301 North Orchard St.

Statehouse Mail
Boise, Idaho 83720
(208) 327-7900

DECEMBER 26, 1989

Post Register
P.O, Box 1800
Idaho Palls, ID 83401

Dear Legal Dept.:
Enclosed you will find legal notices which we wish to have published
on the dates indicated (once a week for two consecutive weekly issues)

in your newspaper. If you cannot publish the notice on the proposed
dates, please contact us immediately.

An affidavit of publication must be submitted to the Department along
with the publication bill. Your cooperation is appreciated.

Please send the affidavit of publication and publication billing to
this office before JANUARY 22, 1990.

Yours truly,

SHARLA CURTIS
Secretary

Encl.

—

FEB 14 1990




NOTICE OF EXISTING WATER RIGHT PERMIT

Presently recorded as follows:

35-07963
NORMAN E. NEF & SONS INC.”
2029 5. 3000 w.—
REXBURG, ID 83440 —
Source: GROUNDWATER
Diversion Pt: SWNE ~  Sec 28°T 03N R 34F
Use: IRRIGATION = { 6.400 cFs)”
Total Diversion: ( 6.400 CFsSy”
Priority: 6,01,/1981~
- - -~ — —
In: TO3N R34E S28 NENE - NWNE SWNE -~ SENE
NESE — NWSE -~ SWSE — SESE —
8§33 - NWNE ~

320.0 ACRES TOTAL~

Permits not developed by July 1, 1985, are being reprocessed in
compliance with Section 42-203D, Idaho Code. Protests against the
continuance of permits must be filled with the Director, Dept. of Water
Resources, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720 on or before
JANUARY 22, 1990.” Protests must be based on the public interest
criteria of Section 42-203C, 1daho Code, only.

R. KEITH HIGGINSON, Director

Published 1,04/1990 & 1,/11/1990

fﬁ.m&i’MEﬂ

FEB 14 Byp
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STATE OF IDAHO _
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES JUN 151989
TRUST WATER INFORMATION QUESTIONNAIRE

Department of Water Resources
PERMIT NO. 35-7963

IF YOU ARE NOT INTERESTED IN HAVING YOUR PERMIT PROCESSED,
PLEASE COMPLETE AND RETURN THE ENCLOSED RELINQUISHMENT FORM.

INSTRUCTIONS: Please answer the following questions as
thoroughly as possible and submit the $20.00 readvertisement
fee if applicable.

1. pDid irrigation occur on the lands identified under your
permit prior to July 1, 19857 VYes No 4

If yes, you are requested to submit clear evidence that shows the
number and location of acres irrigated.

Aerial photographs taken prior to July 1, 1985, located in area
ASCS offices, are best forms of evidence. Photos submitted to the
the Department must be accompanied by a signed statement from an
ASCS representative which verifies the photo date and that the
lands were irrigated prior to July 1, 1985, If ASCS does not have
photos for the land and/or time in question, you must have the ASCS
provide the Department with a statement that photos are not avail~
lable and then proceed to submit other forms of suitable evidence.

2. Please state the number of acres you have irrigated under this
permit since July 1, 1985, None

3. If you have not irrigated lands under this permit, please
state the number of acres you plan to complete. 399

AN
NOTE: You must submit the $20.00 readvertisement fee if any ogﬁf
all of the lands were not irrigated before July 1, 19§§§

4. If the permit is a supplemental filing please identigyﬁafher
water rights which are used on the same land. pin

Al
RS

Use the reverse side of this form if you wish to add any comments.

I hereby assert that the responses provided above are true to the
best of my knowledge. I understand that any willful misrepresentations
may result in voiding of the application.

Permit Holder Date

—13—June—i989




page 2

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
TRUST WATER INFORMATION QUESTIONNAIRE

5. REMARKS/COMMENTS:

Dear Mr. Luke, -
We are still very much interested in proceeding with our plans to put water on

on this land and further develop these acres. I'm sure you are aware of the plight

of the farmers these past few years, but hopefully things will still turn around so

that we may continue progressing and develop this land. I would appreciate any help

you may be able to give us in this regard.

Sincerely

Norman E Nef

_— egpg/ ﬁ/fé%
Y FI6 2 H#
ple 45 77
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FER 14 1990
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Page 2

Department may grant an extension of time in which to submit the
information upon request and a showing of good cause. Requests for
extension of time must be in writing,

Please contact me at this office or call me directly at 327-7864 if you
have any questions concerning the contents of this notice and/or the
information requested under Rule 4,5.

Sincerely,

TIM LUKE

Sr. Water Resource Agent

Enclosure




State of 1daho .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720 - (208) 327-7900

CECIL D. ANDRUS
GOVERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

June 27, 1989

RE: Permit No., 35-7962 & 35-7963

MNorman E. Nef
2029 S. 3000 W,
Rexburg, ID 82440

NOTICE OF INFORMATION REQUIRED BY WATER APPROPRIATION RULE 4,5.
Dear Permit Holder:

The Department acknowledges receipt of the Trust Water Information

Questionnaire and appropriate re-advertising fee for the above referenced
permits. On behalf of the Department, I wish to thank you for your

cooperation in providing the requested fee and information.

In the letter that accompanied the questionnaire, I informed you that you
would need to submit additional information required by Water Appropriation

Rule 4,5, if the undeveloped portion of the permits exceed 200 acres,

The returned questionnaire indicates that you wish to pursue completion of

the irrigation project as proposed under your permits. The project
includes more than 200 acres and is therefore subject to the additional

information requirements of Rule 4,5,

I wish to call your attention to the specific requirements under Rule 4,5.
(copy enclosed). In particular, you must submit the information outlined

in Rules 4,5,3,6,1, through 4,5,3,6,7. Note that Rule 4,5,3,6,4. is not
applicable to your permit.

The information must be submitted within 30 days of the date of this
notice. Failure to submit the required information within the time period
allowed will be cause for the Department to advance the priority of the

permits by the number of days that the information submittal is late. The



State of Iﬁho .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720 - (208) 327-7900

CECIL D. ANDRUS
GOVYERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

May 24, 1989

RE: PERMIT n0. 35-794L,3

Dear PERMIT HOLDER:

Due to the Swan Falls litigation, development proposed by the enclosed -
permit may have been delayed. The Department is presently reviewing the
permit and may authorize completion of development proposed under the
permib. '

The purpose of this letter is to defermine: (1) the extent of
development under the permit, and (2) your continued interest in developing
or completing development under the permit.

Enclosed are two forms which will help the Department expedite the
reprocessing of the permit.

Please complete and return the enclosed questionnaire if you wish to
continue with your plans of development or have completed all or a portion
of your development before July 1, 1985.

Please complete the enclosed relinquishment form and return it to the
Department if you have abandoned or have no interest in continuing with
your plans for development of the project.

If the entire project was not completed prior to July 1, 1985, and you
still wish to proceed with your plans of development, then you must submit
a $20.00 re-advertisement fee to the Department as required by Water
Appropriation Rule 4,2,3. and Section 42-221F, ldaho Code.

Failure to return the questionnaire -and pay any required
re-advertisement fee within thirty {30) days of the date of this letter is
cause for the Pepartment to cancel the permit.

If the incomplete portion of your project is for irrigation of more

than 200 acres, the Department will issue a notice requezﬁﬁfg_qqgi;j'”
information as required by Water Appropriation Rule 4.5. (coppibhciloy -E]]

FEB 14 1990

| s



Page 2
If you have questions concerning the content of this letter or about

completing the forms, please contact Tim Luke at the address below or by
calling directly at 327-7864. The enclosed forms and all other relative

information must be returned within thirty (30) days to:

ldaho Department of Water Resources

Statehouse Mail

Boise, Idaho 83720
Attn: Tim Luke - Water Allocation/Trust Water

Please note that a copy of your permit is enclosed. The permit number

is shown on the enclosed questionnaire.
Sincerely,

gl ] A

TIM LUKE
Sr. Water Resource Agent

Enclosures




April 30, 1989

NORMAN E. NEF & SONS INC.
RT. 1 f33/5?
REXBURG, ID B3440

PROOF DUE NOTICE
RE: PERMIT NO. 35-07963

Dear Permit Holder:

One of the conditions of approval of the above referenced water
permit was that proof of the extent of your beneficial use must
be submitted to this office on or before July 1, 1989.

(See last page of your approved permit or your last approved
extension request.) Enclosed is a form which when accompanied by
the license examination fee or a complete field examination
report prepared by a certified water right examiner may be used

to submit the reguired proof.

If you have not fully compeleted your project, and you or a pre-
vious owner of this permit have not received a prior extension of
time, you may request an extension of time if the delay is for
reasonable cause as provided in Section 42-204, Idaho Code. If
you have been prevented from proceeding by a governmental agency
or by litigation which might bring title to the water in
question, more than one extension of time can be granted. An
extension of time request form is enclosed for your convenience.

Either an acceptable proof of beneficial use submittal or an
acceptable request for an extension of time must be received by
this department on or before the above described proof due date.
If neither is received, the department will send you a lapse
notice. Within sixty (60) days of the mailing of the lapse
notice, the permit will no longer be of any force nor effect.

SINCERELY,

Rita Fleck
Secretary/Records Manager

Enclosures kiau“ggi‘fiMEg

FEB 14 19g



@ te of Idaho | .
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

STATE OFFICE, 450 W. State Street, Bolse, [daho

JOHN V. EVANS Mailing address:
 Govenar Statehouse
_ Boise, Idaho 83720
A. KENNETH DUNN (208) 334-4440
Direcror .

July 23, 1986

Norman E. Nef & Sons, Inc.
Rt. 1 :
Rexburg, ID 83440

Gentlemen:
Re: Permit Nos. 35-7962 and 35-7963

This office acknowledges receipt of the assignment conveying the above
referenced permits to you. The assignment has been entered into the
department's records and a copy of the permits are enclosed for your
records.

Enclosed is a copy of the approved requestsfor extension of .time. - The
time within which to submit proof of beneficial ise is extended to July

1, 1989. Note that the priority has been advanced since the permits. have
been reinstated.

The department would also 1ike to eall to your attention that the permits
may be subject to the review requirements of Sec. 42-203D, Idaho Code.

) el

ITAI. FLECK
Secretary/Records Manager

Enclosures
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STAFF REVIEW SHEET - EXTENSION OF TIME

Permit No . 35- ¥ 357 4/ Reviewed by | Date ‘7‘~/5"/3’;é
35-29@3_ Qe | _

BASIC INFORMATION !
Date stamp received )
Extension received timely-
{not prior to 6 month before proof due date or after reinstatement period)
Fee received and receipted !
Name and signature same as permit
Address change (indicate on coding sheet)

BASIS FOR EXTENSION REQUEST
Has adequate work been completed to demonstrate due diligence?

Has the cost incurred been adequate to demonstrate an intent to complete the
project? '

Has the permit been involved in litigation?
a. Swan Falls §§a:5 Dismissed from Swan Falls AJo
‘ Other Identify
b, Is supporting documentation needed to complete the file?
Requested
c, Calculate the period of delay
r;%kxf Dt
Date }itigation_completed =1 =195,
Date litigation began -éi—;-—lc%ﬁii
- Total period of delay = &2 1 0. . YRS
-
Present proof due date +F-1-195 6

NEW PROOF DUE DATE

7-1-1954,

Is delay by a government agency?
Is supporting documentation needed to complete the file?
Requested? ,

N — W M 7
ACTION TAKEN - W -
Special conditions or remarks:

é;;s Reinstate Date extemtion PECE1VEdK7V7/7Clgﬁa?5}

Proof due date (f/)/\)CLL#_/
No. of days late 0

Priority date

i

1}

ADJUSTED PRIORITY DATE

Prepare coding sheet
Change rolodex card




o e

Permit No. 35~ 773

ASSIGNMENT REVIEW CHECK LIST

Signature of Permit Holder? /es

Notary? Yes
a. Full Assignment? Ves
b. Partial Assignment? :
"No assignment" condition on permit? — /0
Commencement of Horks received? S S

N -!— Qﬂn&é Eﬂ;f'lcj

a. Commencement of works requested? —
b. Show Cause Order drafted & sent? —
c. Cancellation necessary? e
Affidavit of residency required? = 2.

Extensign granted due to litigation? | -
(If yes, commencement of works is not required.)

Type permit Sjjgﬁry sheet.,fff B st\QA;hki ————

Coding sheet. < o b o ——

. Acknowledgement letter type. @

Copy to region. / _ | s




.TATE ¢ ¥ 1nAH)

RDEPARTMENT CF WATFR RESUOURCFES

STATEHOUSE

BOISE, IDAHO 8131720
(208) 334«444%0

MAY 13, 1986

SPAULDING, M, BRUCE
RT. 1 HCX 36
REXBURG., 1IN 83440

LAPSE WNOTICE
RE: PERMIT NO, 35=-79h13

DEAR PERMIT HOLDER:

YOU ARE HERFHEY NOGTYFIFD THAT UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIGN 42=2183,
IDAHO COBE, THE ABOVE EFEFERENCED WATER PERMIT HaS LAPSEDR. THIS
UFFICE DID NOT RECEIVF EITHER AN ACCEPTABLE PROOF OF BENEFICIAL USE
SUBMITTAL OR AN ACCEPTABLF RFQUEST FUOR AN EXTENSTION OF TIME, Yau
WERE BPROVIDED THE PROFEE FORMS IN CUR PROCE pUF NOTICE TO YOU DATED
FEERUARY 28, 1986,

YOUR PERMIT CANNOT HFE REINSTATED UNLESS YCU SUBMIT FROOF OF HENFFI=
CIAL USE CF SUBMIT AN FXTENSION QF TIME KFQUEST SHOWING REASUNABLE
CAUSE FUR DELAY. FEITHER THE COMBLETEDR PRGUF OF BENEFICIAL [0St SlUR=
MITTAL (INCLUDING THE EXAMINATIUN FFE OR A COMFLETED FTELD FXAMINA=
TTON REFORTY OR THE FXTENSION REQUEST FORM TOGETHER WITH THE $1% FEE
MUST BF RECEIVED BY THIS LFEFARTMENT WITHIN SIXTY LAYS OF THE DATFE

OF MAILING OF THIS LAPSE NOTICE CR THE PERMET WILL NG LONGER BF OF
ANY FURCE (R FFFECT,

A PROUF OF BENFFICIAL USE FORM ANL A REUHEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
FUORM AHE AGAIN ENCLUOSED FCR YOUR USkE, PLEASE NCTE THAT ONLY ONE
EXTENSICN CF TIME CAN Bk GRANTHD UNLESS THF PROJECT HAS NOT BFEN COM=
PLETEDR BECAUSE UOF LACK CF A NECESSARY APPRUVAL BY A GOVERNMNMENTAL AGEN=
CY OR BY LITIGATION wHICH NIGHT HBRING TITLE TC THE WATER IN QUESTIUN,

;e GLEN SAXTON
CHIKF. OPERATIMANS BURFALU

ENCLOSURES

LGS tRF




"'psmrn TE AQOF IDA q"

DEPARTMENT CF wWATER RESOURCES

STATEHDUSE
BROTSE, IDAHO B3720
(208) 334=4440
CERTIFIED MAIL
FFRRUARY 28, 1986
SPAULDING, M. BRUCE j‘3835r)
RT. 1 BCX 166
REXBURG, Th 83440

PROCF OHE NOTICE
RE:* PERMIT KO, 31%=7963

DEAR PERMIT HULDER:

ONE GF THF CONDITIONS OF APRRDVAL OF THE ABOVE REWERENCFED WATER
FERMIT WAS THAT PROUF OF THE FXTENT OF YOUR BENEFICIAL USFE MUST
BE SUHRMITTER TO THIS OFFICF ON OR BFFURE MAY 1, 1986, (SFEE

LAST PAGE (IF YOUR APPROVED PEKRMIT OB YOUR LAST APPKUVED EXTENSTON
HEQUEST.,) FENCLNSED IS A FOURM wWHICH MAY HF USED TU SUBMIT THE RF=-
QUIRED PROCGF,

1F YOU HAVE NOT FULLY CUMPLETED YOUR PROJECT, aNbk YOI} OR A PRE=-
VIOUS CwKRER QF THIS PERMIT HAVE NUOT RECEIVED A PRIOR EXTENSTON OF
TIME, YOU MAY REQUEST AN FXTENSION OF TIME IF THE DELAY IS FOR
REASUNABLE CAUSE AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 42-204, IDAHO CODE, IF
YOU HAVE REFN PREVENTED FRUM PRUCFEEDING BY A GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY
CR BY LITTGATION WHICH MIGHT BRING TITLE TO THE WATER IN QUESTION,
MURE THAN UNFE EXTENSIGN OF TIME CAN BE GRANTED, AN EXTFNSTION OF
TIME REQUEST FORM IS5 ENCLOSED FUR YOHR CONVENIENCE,

EITHER A COMPLETED PROUF OF BENEFICIAL USE FORM OR & REQUEST FOR

AN FXTENSTGN OF TIME MUST BE RECEIVED RY THIS OFPARTMENT DN OR
HEFUKE THE ABOVE DESCRIBRD PHOCGF DUE DATE, TIF NEITHER IS5 RECFTIVED, .
THE UEPARTMENT WILL SEND YOU A LAPSK NOTICF. WITHIN STXTY (60)
DAYS UF THE MALLING OF THE LAPSE NOTICE, THE PFRMIT WILL NOD LONGER
BE UF ANY FORCE NOR EFFECT.,

T ek

RITA FLECK |
SECRETARY/RFCURDS MANAGFK

ENCLUOSURES

WICROFTLMED



nge of I[daho .
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

STATE OFFICE, 450 W. State Street, Boise, [daho

JOHN V. EYANS Mailing address:
Govemor Statehouse
Boise, |daho 83720
A. KENNETH DUNN (208) 334-4440
Diewcrexr

SEPTEMBER 1, 1985

DEAR PERMIT HOLDER:

ACCORDING TO OUR RECORDS, YOU ARE THE HOLDER OF A WATER PERMIT ON WHICH PROOF OF
BENEFICIAL USE OF WATER WAS NOT SUBMITTED BEFORE JULY 1, 1985, WHICH INDICATES YOUR
PROJECT IS NOT COMPLETE.  THEREFORE, YOU NEED TO BE AWARE OF CHANGES IN IDAHO LAW,
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1985, WHICH IMPACT ALL WATER PERMITS ISSUED BY THIS DEPARTMENT.

SPECIFICALLY, PURSUANT TO SECTION 42-203D, IDAHO CODE, THE DEPARTMENT MUST REVIEW ALL
PERMITS FOR WHICH DEVELOPMENT OF WATER USE WAS NO COMPLETED ON OR BEFORE JULY 1, 1985, TO
OETERMINE IF THEY MEET THE NEW REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 2, TITLE 42, IDAHO CODE. RULES
AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE RE-EVALUATION OF PERMITS ARE NOT YET FINALTZED. HOWEVER,
[F YOU COMPLETED THE DEVELOPMENT UNDER YOUR PERMIT BEFORE JULY 1, 1985, YOU SHOULD SUBMIT
A PROOF OF BENEFICIAL USE STATEMENT, STATING THAT THE PROJECT WAS COMPLETED BEFORE JULY
1, 1985 SO THAT YOUR PERMIT WILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO THE REVIEW REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION
42-203D, WHICH READS AS FOLLOWS: '

42-2030., REVIEW OF PERMITS - OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING, - {(1)THE DEPARTMENT SHALL
REVIEW ALL PERMITS ISSUED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE [JULY 1, 19853 OF THIS
SECTION, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT A PERMIT HAS BEEN PUT TO BENEFICIAL USE PRIOR TO
JULY 1, 1985, TO DETERMINE WHETHER THEY COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 2,
TITLE 42, I[DAHQ CODE. IF THE DEPARTMENT FINDS THAT THE PROPOSED USE DOES NOT
SATISFY THE CRITERIA OF CHAPTER 2, TITLE 42, IDAHO CODE, THEN THE DEPARTMENT
SHALL EITHER CANCEL THE PERMIT OR IMPOSE THE CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO BRING THE
PERMIT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 2, TITLE 42, IDAHO CODE. [IF THE DEPARTMENT
FINDS THAT THE PERMIT SATISFIES THE CRITERIA ESTABLISHED IN CHAPTER 2, TITLE 42,
IDAHO CODE, THEN THE DEPARTMENT SHALL ENTER AN ORDER CONTINUING THE PERMIT.
(2)THE DEPARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE AN OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 42-1701A, IDAHO CODE, AND SECTIONS 67-5209 THROUGH 567-5215, IDAHO CODE,
FOR EACH HOLDER OF A PERMIT THAT IS PROPOSED EITHER TO BE CANCELLED OR MADE
SUBJECT TO NEW CONDITIONS.

YOU MAY OBTAIN PROOF OF BENEFICIAL USE FORMS FROM THE DEPARTMENT. IF YOU HAVE ANY
QUESTIONS, PLEASE LET US KNOW.

SINCERELY,

L. GLEN SAXTON

CHIEF, OPERATIONS BUREAU

Lpaettit
w
5
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furgacd 182lE




ST2TE UF 1DAMNDLU ‘I'
DEPAKTMENT OF WATER RESOURCKS

ﬁ‘-----ﬂ--*ﬂ-----_‘—'-“---“--‘---ﬂ-----—--‘—--*---'-‘---‘-‘---ﬂ--“'-‘-’--‘-.

STATEHOUSE
ROISE, I[NAHO 83720
{208) 334-4440

SPAULDING, M, BRUCE
RT. 1 BiX 366
HEXHURG, IU B34440

JUNE 03, 1981

RE: PERMIT NO, 35=-7963

DEAR PERMIT HOLDER:

ENCLUSED IS A COPY OF YOUR APPROVED APPLICATLUN FUOR PERMIT, WE DIRECT YOUR
ATTENTION TO THE CONDITIONS GF APPROVAL ON THE FOURTH PAGE,

BE SURE 10 NUTE THi SPRECIAL CONDITION REQUIRING YOU TO INSTALL A
MEASURING UDEVICE, OR AN ACCESS PURT T0 PRUVIDE FOR THE INSTALLATION
OF MEASURING FOUIPMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT, ENCLOSED PLEASE FIND A
LIST OF MEASURING DEVICE UPTIONS, AND SPECIFYCATIONS FUR THE
INSTALLATION OF THE ACCESS PORT,

WE HAVE ENCLUSED A FORM ENTITLED "MAKING PROUF OF BENEFICILAL USE®. PLEASE

READ THE INSTRUCTIUNS CAREFULLY SINCE YUU MUST TAKE FUKRTHER ACTION TOD
DEVELUP TdlS PERMIT INTO A LICENSE,

SINCERELY,

DAVID R, TUTHILL, JR., P.E,
SUPERVISUR, WATER ALLOCATIUN SECTI1ON

ENCLOSURE




Farm Mo, 202a . ‘

3/79

State of idaho
Department of Water Resources

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT ANALYSIS SHEET as Qe
) ) 13 S 9 B RN
INITIAL REVIEW BY: _[#oc e Cormeiic APPLICATION NUMBER: | .
CHEQK: 3H=79¢ D
ISpurce. Field check by:
i Point of diversion. Date:
f)County. Comments:

!"i"!}. uantity of water and period of use.

g Description of diverting works.

‘@: ime required for beneficial use of water.
¥ lace of use or acres irrigated.

Fee
-] Yes No Field check required.
O Yes o Critical groundwater area.
Yes No Request dam safety information. Sent by: Date:
'es O No* In form to receipt.
*REGUEST THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FROM THE APPLICANT:

SEND COPIES TO:

g ldaho State Health Department.  Copies sent by: Date:
O Idaho Fish and Game Department,

O ldaho Department of Lands,

O U.S. Bureau of Land Management,

{0 U.S. Forest Service,

O Qther

PROCESSING:

g/ées .E(No Platted by: Map No.
es

O No QOther rights on same place of use,

@ﬁes 2 No*  In form for advertising. e -, ﬁ
/,;51’]/‘(/{,& (;z(/ '//

Final date for protests:

O Yes ﬁ\lo Protests received. If yes, record information on 4th page of application.
FINAL REGIONAL PROCESSING REVIEW: ) . /

Affidavit of publication received. Date: &/}&///5‘:’ i/ ia

Application published correctly. If not, reéord action taken:
;:4'4 ee amount, receipt date & number, recorded on application,
{',Ef ublication dates and paper, recorded on application.

\4'!','4 rotests, dates, withdrawal, etc., recorded on application,

¢ ZRecommendation & initial, recarded on application.

es - 0 Measuring device required.
25 o Access port required.
Yes ° o Wiil water be delivered by watermaster? if yes, what district?

5/ / Yz v Date of priority recommended.
Special conditions of approval or cover letter.

pa i e
(X7 07
VAW .
B By: (Jhus! (a@lfti, Date: Zzw £, /777
STATE OFFICE REVIEW: \ I
LY . i
O AT ;)C::H\-
O See attacheq shget for more information.

Date: L— \T'AT:.’::'; % <



150 Shdup Ave. 5;-;----;--gg-_i'

52547161
April 20, 1981
RE: Applications for Permit Nos. 35-7962 and 35-7963

M, Bruce Spaulding
‘Route #1, Box 366
Rexburg, 1D 83440

Dear Mr. Spaulding: | _
The First Security Bank of Utah has returned your Cheék No. 1004 to
this office stamped "Insufficient Punds', The Department is

 therefore forced to stop processing of your application pending
receipt of cash or a money order in the amount of $405.00.

Since the priority date of these applications will be the date
the Department receives sufficient funds to cover the filing fee,
it 1s hoped you can give this matter your immediate attention.
Respectfully submitted, o |
ERNEST CARLSEN

Sr. Resource Analyst

. EC:kw

e
J;f*‘é.!' -
Welgo
i
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_ E5=F363.
SPRULDING: M. PRUCE
RT. 1 BOX 266, REXBURG. ID 82440
Soaurce: GROUNDIWRTER
Datle Filed: 03 23719581
Pmauni: 6,40 COFS

Diversian FPoinl: SWNE Sec 28 T OIN B 24E. BONNEVILLE E‘::t

irl

- Usze: IRRIGARTION (8. 40 CFSY  from 037010 te 11701

Flace af Use: NENE MWNE SHNE SENE NESE NMSE SWSE bE’HE See 28 T OIN R 34E NWNE
Yec 22 T Q3N R Z4E FoR 2

Diverzion Means: MWELL & CENTER FIVOT.




